September 16, 1942

Mr, Charles Kikuehi

¢/o Mr, Robert Spencer

Gila fAiver War Relocatlon Project
Posbon, Arizona

Dear lMr, Kilkuehi:

I have the honor to inform you that, under a
grant from the Rockefeller Foundatlon, you have been
awarded an honorarium to enable you to participate in
the Universlty of Callfornlia Evacuation and liesetile-
ment Sgudy. Your activities in this connection should
in no way interfere with your performance in the Work
Corps of the Var Relocation Project tec whigch you have
been assigned.

*The honorariwm has been awarded you, in the exe
pectation that 1t will be used by you for the continu-
ation of your resesrch training at the aduate level
after you are released from the Relocation Center.
Funds wiil accunulate for your use for & perioed of 10
montha, beginning September 1, 1942 at the rate of
$62,50 per month, This accumulation will cease upon
your departure fromn the Relocation Center unless the
senior staff decldes that, because of your usefulness
in preparing reports, the honorarium should continue,
In this event, additional funds will be awarded to
you, If you remain in the Relocation Center longer
than 10 months, the honorarium is subject to renewal,
During your residence in the Relocatlion Center, the
senior staff may, at 1ts discretion, release funds
to you from time to time,

Very slncerely yours,

Dorothy Swalne Thomas
Professor of Rural Soclology




September 22, 1942
Dear Charlie,

I was ecertainly glad to hear from you. Thanks for
writing to me in one of my roles other than that of college
professor.

Either your handwriting is to blame or mine: mny
address is 0 ardber Street, not Green Street.

I have been awfully worried about the situation at Gila,
but you are obviously adjusting so well that I feel a good deal
better about it. From the standpoint of broadening your
sociological knowledge, I am convinced you will get more out of
this group than 4f you had stayed with the sophisticated Tanforan
crowd. I hope you will be able to hold out against the Tulare
people in regard to the Soeclal Welfare situation. Jimmy Sakoda
kept a swell jourmal on Tulare, and I wish he could find time to
write up the group. If you want any inside information on
them, I suggest that you write to him,

Now, in regard to the Research Assistantship, may I
say that the omly 'Jaganesoy' trait you have shown is your

allergy to money. n regerd to your question as to whether
you can "produce enough to justify it", the answer is "Decidedly
yee". For one thing, your diary is an extremely valuable
document. For another, I shall ask you to supplement certain
of the observations yov have made there. frankly, I hawnat
given my attention to the follow-up that should be made on some
of the items in your diary, for I have been rather snoved under
with other things. I wvill ask you plenty of oquestions, and
you will not find them burdensome to answer. Then, %oo, Bob
will wan¢ your help on a number of points. And one of the
things we all want is a pretty complete history xmk of the
Kikuchi family, including an oxtension of your own autobiographye.
Also, in the courso of time, I sould like to have you write-up

a series of case histories of the group that met together so
often--was 4% on Dwight Way--in tho pre-evaduation days.

I agree with you thoroughly about full participation in community
lifes This sort of thing cannot be dome by "sittiang off te the
gide in a passive role". All the observers are particlipating
fully in community life, with one exception, and that is Miss
Tsuchiyama at Poston| I don't want you to be another Shidbutakid
or Sakoda( and, incidentadlly, they are quite differ-nt from one
another, and their work, too, is highly dissimilar)’s 1 feel
that Charlie Kikuchi is a valuable addition to the study, and

I am enormously pleased that he is willing to participate. I
think of your relationship to the study as a2 continuing one, and




I am confident of your ability to follow through on assignments
that will be made from time to time.

In regard to the money involved, the carefully worded
"official" letter that I wrote for your protection has one very
definite element of truth in 1i¢: the money should be thought
of as a means of carrying on with your training after the war,
Vhen the September check arrives, I will open your account and
send you a cheeck book.

Now, for God's sake, dont risk that 500 page diary in the
ordinary mails when 1% is completed. If it is nearly used up
by the time Bob takes his trip to Berkeley, let him bring it.
Even 1f some pages are still blanky If you have to send any
original manuseripts through the mail, register them or I will
go into an acute skdbde of anxiety. For a wonder, nothing has
been lost in the mail, dbut I was certainly worried when I heard
the story of your big, presukably missing, package.

I put in an official request to the Army re the remainder
of your family. Magor Santilli sounded bored, dPut I believe
he will see 1t through. Alice will be able to forestall any
move to Utah, but I am afraid she will not be able to get them
to arrange o Pullman for your father. I %0ld her she should
offer to buy a berth, if everything else failed.

Chernin has gone to Washington for the duration. And
Morton is in Washington now, having gone via Salt Lake City to

see Larry Tajiri and the é4thers. Have you heard anything

Trom Mitch? I certainly would like to get his write-up of the
Tanforan political set-up. If you can stimulate him, I should
be grateful,

Pleoase keep me informed about how things are going at
Gila.
Sincerely yours,




A\

k)

Octover 31,1942
Dear Charlie,:

It was 'swell to get your letter, and to learn that your father
is better and that aside from such minor difficulties as a case or so
of valley fever and measles the family is flourishing.

Unfortunately, your letter Jjust arrived today(Saturday), and 1t
was too late for Bob to do anything to stop off to see your father.
"e waited until Thursday before making his reservation, hoping to hear from
you. Then we decided he might as well go by plane, and today was too
late to change to a train reserv-tion.

Bob hae done wonders in his short time here, but he has obviously
been longing to return to CGilla. As ho will tell you, WI and I plan
to come down 1in about two weeks.

I have, today, packed up some clothes hangers, which I shall send
off on Monday, and hope that pezce will be reestablished in the family as
a result thereof. I shall z2lso attend to gzetting the other things you
want off on Monday, Uon't hesitate to ask for anything, as someone here
can always get the things without any trouble.

We now have two shifts working on your diary. The shifts, it is
true, amount to only 12 hours a week each. We have now reached page
726 in the typed manuscript, but still have about 100 pages to go on the
basis cof what we have on hand,. However, I have asked Bob to send on
the new book as soon =g he arrives, so that I can keep up on what is going
on. I will send a ¢ rboa copy of this books a soon as it is zssembled,
and will c ontinue to have 2 copy made of all new material for you. Since

Bob is limited in the amount of bafga‘e he can take, I will bring your

original books along with me when come.

1 want you to know how valuadle I think your diary is. 1% is
really a mine of information, insights, and valuable interpretations,
And 2 wonderful record of a remarkable family. I haw not sgent you
any commente or questions, because I have besen snowed under by so many
things. I am encloring & hack job I did on the Totalizer, and request
that you ecomplete 1it, correct it for inaccuracies, and add any sections
that you think should be added. I am lsc encl sing excerpts from your
diary, bearing on the Totalizer, wup to the middle of August. There
will be other th nge in this Bateh which is now being typed.

A section on the staff is needed. This should #nclude a orief
"case history" of ea ch, incluiing such items as previous rcspédence,
education, pr vious occupation, political affilistions, Jjourmazlistic
experience, egxtent of former a2ssociation with e ch other. To what
extent did thee persons form a social group before coming to Tanforan?
It 18 clear that they became a "¢lique  in Tanforan. A running account
of the development of this clique can easily be duilt up from your
otes( which I include, marked "Staff")

A section on the "opposition" group is needed. Evidently the
‘oup had tried to get control. Were there other groups or individu-
~ting pressure to get in? Was any JACL member on the staff?




A continuous account of relations with the administration( other than
in regard to censorship) should be written ocut. Can you give some

more detail on the mechaniem of launching and caPrying through the
newspaper project 1 Do the files of the Totalizer office contaidn a
record of communications from the administration? Do you think we coula
get hold of this, or is it too late?

I believe I should analyze the content of the paper somewhat more
indetail than I have, as exemplifying the policy that wa develoved, eg.
analysis of feature stories, playing down of "Japanesy ditems and of
sports, ete. But that is the sort of job that ecan wait until later,
gince it is based on ¢ econdary materials. The job we have to do now
1s to fill in the gaps in primary sources( your journal, ete.) while
the sitwtion is =utill fresh in your mind. In addition to the general
points which I have raised above, you will note a number of cuecstion
marks in the manuscript.

nore later.,

Sincerely yours,




Vecember 28,1942
Dear Charlie,

Am enelosing Wang's little contribution to pormography,
which Mps, Paguette typed, thus protecting the innocent.
Wang writes well, and is, I think, a good reporter. Do
you think it might be worthwhile for you to tell him we
‘would like to have a more complete account of the experiencces
of the workers, including such &tems as employer-employee
relationships, relations with fellow-workers, earnings and
the rate at which they were spent, contacts with Cuze: sians
fothor tham sexual, which are ptetty well covered)etc.
You could say you have a small amount of money to dispose of
on the $tudy, and could give him an homorarium of say $10
for a report of this sort. Anyway, think 4%t over.

I have gone through your Jjourmal with great interest
Your coverage of the Tada case, plus what Bob and Joe have
turned in, will make a fine documente Also, your handling
of the Spanish situation was very well done. There will
still be some questions I shall want to ask, and I will teake
them up with Bob.

The situation is brighter with regard %o Bob, although
we are not certain yet. 1 persuaded the University War
Couneil to ask for occupational deferrment, and New Mexico
wired that the case is being reconsidered. So let's hope
he is able to retura to Gila within a few days.

I certainly aporeciated the gifts from your mother
and ImiRo, and will write to them. Also, thaaks to you
and Alige for your C hristmas greetings.

We are going to Tule Lake shortly. We have quite a
1ot of material on the Structural Report finished up, and
I will send & copy down by Bob, Af he is able to re turm.
Some of it is excellent, some mot so good( not intended to
be a finished product) but all of it represents progress.

If you leaw Social Welfare, which I gather {ou are

planning to do, could you( or would it be advisable take off
a gouple of weeks to p@ll some of your material into &
couple of short reports on some aspects of camp 1itel eg
political organizatiOp, Issei-Nisei conflicts, ete.) I

had hoped to have done a lot of work on your Jjournal by now
but have not made as much progress as I expefted. 1t is
really a wonderful piece of work, just as it is, dut we wil
obviously have to do a lot of analysis and synthesis.

The pages now typed number ssmething over 1300, and we still
have three books to go. W4ll be able to send you 2 good
deal soon, and will have the pages punched here.

Greetings to all pf you. Yours,




Jenpuary 18, 1943

Mr, Charley Kikuchi

Camp 2

74-1-AB

Gila River Relocation Project
Rivers, Arizona

Dear Charley:

Please check with Bob about a proposal that I have
for a Salt Lake City conference late in larch, and for a
possible trip to Topaz for the two of you just before this
conference, I hope we can arrange it.

Bob tells me that you are getting a little depressed
and worried about the value of the work you are dolng for us,
I am trying very hard to get time to work over some of this
into a serlies of unfinished reports which I will send along

to you. I assure you that I consider you one of the most
valuable people on the whole Study and that what you are
doing is of the utmost Importance to us, Aside from the
value of your data, as bearing on the life in the projeect,
you are producing & unigue human document, I hate to say
too much sbout this for fear you will become se¢lfconscious,
but I trust you to be sufficient objeetive to realize what

I mean, and not let it affect your style of reporting. W,I,,
who is after all an expert on documents, agrees with me that
the history of the Kikuchl family's adjustments 1s perhaps
the best family history from the sociologiecal standpoint that
we have seen, and your own obscrvaltions and reactions to the
ehunges that are golng on represent an equally important con-
tribution. So please continue Just as you have in the past,
and don't let the fact that I have not sent you in any more
specific eriticisms or suggestions make you feel that I em
not paying close attention to it. Unfortunately, I have been
forced by ecircumstances to be more of ap administrator and
less of a research director than I had planned and, as always
happens in those cases, the lmmedlate problems of just keep-
ing the Study golng get the major part of my attention.

Also, the observers who are pulling boners consistently are
more likely to get letters from me telling them what is wrong
than those who are just going along doing thelr work in what
I consider the proper way. You are decidedly in the latter
category. Also, I feel less immediate responsibility for you
for I feel that Bob is in a position to give you very expert




Mr. Charley Kikuchl - 2,

advice about techniques and to help you in any problems that
come up. I assure you, however, that I am golng to have to
reorganize my plan of work so that I can be in much closer
touch with everything that is going on and that you may
really count on suggestions and criticisms from me in the
future,

‘Glve my best regards to all the Kikuchi family.
Loolking forward to seeing you in Salt Lake City.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas
Professor of Rural Sociology




January 22,1943

Dear Charlie,

I had quite a shock last night. It ha s been my custom
to take your journals home immediately upom their arrival, and
read them, sometimes till the early hours of the moraning, partly
because they are of such absorbing interest, partly to keep up
with what 48 going on at Gila. However, for reasons which I
shall go into later, I missed out on vols 16 and 17 until last
night, when ! took them home along with Vol.l8 which had just
arrived.

The shock concerned your entry of December 23, i.e. in
connection with your bdeating -up. I was distressed not only
because of the great personal regard I haw for you, and my
appreciation of how you felt, but also because of the implications
of the whole thing, from the standpoint of what is happening in
the community. I don't know what sort of advice to give you,
except that you must observerall possible precautions to protect
yourself. I am afraid it is the JACL situation which has
preciphtated the difficulties. The pattern is so similar to
that which has occurred in other places. The other dangerous
situation is connection with the Information ser vice, which is
likely to get you into troudle( I realize you have had no actual
connection, but that you have beem approached dby them), It is
very important not to aprear in any way as an "informer®,

Stick as closely as possible to the social welfare work, and
publicise your relation with the UC work, emphasizing the fact
that we hope our program will have long-run importance in

helping the Japanese in America after the war. Try not to

get angry, and do not make extreme ctatements, I realize that
this is hard advice to followg most of us who are on the
outside would be introuble if we were #n similar circumstances
"on the inside",

I am having a long manuseript which Togo Tanaka has
prepared for us typed up and will send a copy via Boh as soon
as possible. I¢ will show you how the situation develops in
its most extreme form. I believe, and hope, that this extreme
situation will not happen at Gila, but you should be forewarned.

The rcasons I did not get to your Jjournals earlier are the
following: the two earlier ones came the day I left for Tule
Lake. Upon my return, I was faced with a series of "troubles",
including (1) Bob Billigmeier's draft reclassification(2) pos- i
sibility of Morton's being redlassified, which had to be faced _ .
before it happened(3)Some difficulties with some people in
‘he National office, which Bob can tell you aboutf&) an extreme




2

case of jitters on Tamie's parts she is afPaid the Senate
Investigating Committee may try to impound our data. I doan't
think so, but again, have to be forearmed(4) trouble with the
University, which dida't want %o let me have a secretary, even
though I had the money at hand(5) trouble with t he information
specialist at Tule Laxe(8) a pile of work in connection with ny
few regearch students. Ad infinitum.

This is a strange, strange study. Take care of
yourself, Charlie. I gather from the later journals that
things have calmed down again. I am sorry you have been sick,
and that difficulties have arisen about getting "Pop" to_Gila.
Bob thinks we may be able to do somethinz about 1%, and ¥ anm
waiting to hear from him,

Yours,




February 19,1943
Dear Charlie,

I am enclosing a card for a savings aecount. Please fill in
all the relevang lines, the most imvortant being the two signatur es
Then draw a cheel payable to American Trust Conpany for the full
amount of your checking aceount. Then send the check plue this
card to me. I will keep your book if you wish and will make your
monthly deposits for you. Also will send you some deposit slips
80 that you can deposit any other shecks 4¢ you wish,

1 sent some supplies to Bob this weelk, Hope they have arrived.
Yoes, I have received all of your diaries through Volume 23, and have
read all except the last one and a half, Ve are a little behind
on typing, due to the fagct that Dot had to quit school on aeccount
of her eyes, and that ®sek haa to take tine off for finals. Wow
we are going full swing again, and one of these days we may even
cateh up with you. Sent out four of the completed hoolks to Bob
yesterday by express, and will send sone more of the typed cony
early next weelk,

I realize fully what diffieult times you are going through,
and the serious problem you face with regard to your family. Ig
is not easy for me to give you any advice, mor, probably de you
want any. To volunteer now wounld certaihly rresent difficulties
in regard to the relocation of the family. There will certainly
be some opportunity offered to get into defense work on the outside,
if the WRA is doing more than talk through its hat. If so, several
of you going out together might etart the reloantion of the family.
I want you to continue on the study 1f you rossibly ecan, There
will, of-course, be reloecation aspects to follow up, and we shall
make plans for that. The situation regarding draft deferment
is very uncertaing Bob's board considers this a war project, and
80 does the Univorsity Yar Couneil. But Morton's board refused
occupatlonal deferment om the grounds that "the University of
California is not a war industey®. In my opinion, we are en-
gaged in very imoortant war work, fer our ftudy is certainly
directed towards postwar planning. How successful we will be,
ofecourse, the Lord only knows, Anyway, Charlie, what I want you
to realize is that you are very important to une, and that we are
behind you. - We want you with us for the duration of the study.
1 realize, of-course, that I am not paying you enough to do any zood
on the outside, My budget is rather tight at the moment, but
we shall do some mearranging with the next fiseal year, I don't
know what I can do, dut you can be sure that I will do everything
I possidly can,. I am, by the way, working hard to get you and
Jimny and Tom graduate eredit, The case is pending this week,
with President Sproul and Dr. Dettsch strongly behind me but very

much in the background because of delicate university relationships,
Very confidentsally, we are meeting some recidéance from Dean Lipman,

I shall keep you informed, and am hoping we can break it down.

This is of-course a small matéer, but may be important im the long runm.




I am so glad your father has been able to rejoin you. Give
my very best to your mother and to the girls and to Tom. Tell your
mother I planted the cactus ghe sent me, and believe it or not, it
is blooming.

1 am now engaged in analyzing, or rather organizing a few notes
on your diary rel ting to political groupings. I have Jjust
reached the end of the first week in November, and find 1t full of
important material. I should like a report from you at SLC,
either on prlitical §roupings. or even some aspect, such as the
developie nt of the Yaecl, or on the social welfare problems and
attempts at their solution at Gila, imcluding the mechani sm developed
by the administration, the role of the block managers and other
informal organiszations, e tc. What do you think?

Eyeryone here sends cordial regards.

Sincerely yours,




FovtiasE 26,1 4923

Dot Chathibge

I have just finished reading Bob's letter in which he
tells me of your final decision %o leave the Relocation Center
with Bette and Emiko. Bod tells me you want to get 2 job in
a defense industry. Since I last wrote you, I have carefully
examined the budget, and I can now make you a definite offer
0f a full time job on the Evacuation and Resettlement Study
for outside~the-camp workl

An inmportant part of the study is a followeup on what
happens to the Japanese when they become "permanently® relocated.
We want to find out to what extent they become assimilated ’
into normal lifeg to what extent they becoms segregated and diserine
inated againsty their success in getting jobs and establiching
thenseleves financially; the family conflicts; the position
of the Nisei, ete. At the beginning, this study must take place
in areas %o which tho Japaness are moving in considerable
nunbers. At present as far as I kmow, there are only three
such areas, Denver, Salt Lake City, and Chicago. Of the three,
Chicago is by far the best place for us to begin. In the
first place, we have excellent contacts there bothe with the
University people and with Mr Shirrell of WRA., In the second
place, WRA is loath to issue any more permits for Salt Lake
or for Denver. In the third place, Chicago offers a far more
diversified occcupational pattern into which the Japanese -
could fit, and this, incidentally, offers an inmportant con-
glderation for the relocation of your own‘;amtlf.

Bob tells me, however, that you do not want to go
to Chicago fmx because of personal reasons. I wish you
wonld take the facts above into careful consideration and
see whther the advantages I have mentioned do not really outweigh
these personal difficulties. If they don'$, I will de
happy to receive your sugzestions- about any other places
at which you think an outside~the-camp study could be
carried on to advantage. I am pretty sure we will mee®
strenuous objections from WRA if we propose either Salt Lake
or Denver,

Therefore, it seems to me that you have two decisions to
make. 1% Will you go to ChicagoX if we decide it is the
only suitable locus for the study? 2. Can you afford to
accept the non-defense-scale wages of $125.00 monthly, whiech
is all we can offer you? We, of course, would pay your fare
to Chicago and all other traveling and other extra expenses
that you might incur doing the work, I assume that Emiko, at least,
could get a job, and Chicago is the one place where I really




might be able to help through professional and persomal coml . '
I have there’s

I want you to know that you are one of the three
people whom, above anybody else, I want to kxxx retain on the
study. TYour work has been eminently sagisfactory and you should
have absolutely no doubts about that., In other words, I want
you %o continue, xxEmx and wangbyou very dadly. However, you
mast Reel perfectly free to look out for yourzxwmx own
and your family's interest. If anything from the point of
view 08 general secuisy seems to offer itself, you must
not feal yourself bound kxxaxy to us.

This is a rather hasty note, written mainly for the
purpose of getting your ideas, I will de glad to answer
any questions you have or to elarify any points that are
not elear, I would a:preciate your writing and telling ume
of your roaction and lettingzg me mow how things are with
Kikuchi and family.

Sincarely rours,




Mareh 3, 1943

Dear Charliej

Tour diary came about half an hour ago, and I have
read the passages that hRhow the development of your attisude
towards the Chicago situation. I sympathize with you because
I realize how difficult your decision must be, and I want to
say again that I do not want you to feel that I am putting
any pressure on you to do anything that would not bde, in your
opinion, for the best interests of the family. That said, I
have the following ecomments %o malkes

1, If large numbers of"Japancse" were really settling
in S%. Paul, then it might offer just as good chances for study
as Chicago. Ny first attempt to get WRA figures on St. Paul
resettloment were unsuccessful. I am now trying %o get the )
information from Washington, I am quite sure, however, that St.
Paul is not receiving an large group of Japanese, and it is
probably that those who are going there are in very restricted
occupational groups, €. g, depstic service. I hate to say
this, dbut I do not think you ean hope to do profitable work for
the study at S¢. Paul, at least until the resettlement program
is far mor advanced. If you should go to Chicago and Chicago
were unsuccessful from the family viewpoint, 1% would be very
poseible that you could transfer to 5%, Paul or somewhere else
where the Japanese may be congregated. The point 1= thiss Chicago
scems %¢ be the only place for immediate relocation and work
on the studye.

2. 1 have monly the most casual professional acquaintances
in S%. Paul and Minneapolis. Therefore, I could do virtually
nothing to help you get settled there or to get Emiko a job.

On the other hand, I have many wvery good frieads in Chieggo

and Morton has a family there. Together, we ought to help

you get settled, though,as you very well know, nobody can

éver guarantee that personal influences will work via long
distance. Hawmvary Togo Tanaka is now in fkwmv Chicagos

he hag been working for us and seems to have got hiaself settled
very favorably. He, too, can be counted on for help. Finaliy,
Mr. Shirrell, formerly Project Director at Tule Lake and now
head of the fimm Chisago employment office, is a good persomal
friend. We can count on him giving you snd your family

more than the usuwal, perfunctory attention?

3, Ohicago is an enormous place. If you want to
remove yourself from Alice and Marika, nothing would be
easier. TYou could live in the opposite end of town, in
one of the suburbs or even in adjoining Indiana’, BEven living
in another side of town, would easily put you out of tane range
of close contact. Working on the study wouldn't mean living
in a Japancse neighborhood and therefore the personal assimilation




March 3, 1943

Dear Charlie;

Your diary eame about a hfl an hour ago, and I have
read the passages you marked. showing the developuent of
your atthtude towards




of your family can be accomplished irrespective of the work
you are doing.

4, Chicago is lousy with schools. There ismo better
place for Bette, or Emiko, or eventually yourself t¢ getl
the hest possible education.

6. We Can't promise this and hadn't intended to mention
it yot, dDut 4% looks as though you would be eligitle for &he
State's $35500 per-month smergency salary increase. Fuands
have been apo ropriatea for this until July 1, We still have some
points %o sz!ztgyx clarify before we know whether our workers
are eligidle. If they mre, them you would be =ssured $150,00
monthly until July 1, and the chances would be pretty good
that the state would prolong the inerease for another six
mokghs,

6e I don't think I made myself eclear when I wrote Bobd
that I thought your fulure was with the Japanese minority
groupe What I meant was that I think your best chance for
the imne future lie in social work comnnected with the .

reconstruction program, Thie is one of the biggest things that eve
hit the country and you have quakifications that few others have
for making a contridution o the final settlement, But as far
as your scientific career ig concerned I feel very stronfgly that
you should plaen this without any regard to your position in
the minority groupe As 2 member of a minority group myself
(VoMEX]), I would be highly reseatful if somebody told me
that I had to associate only with women or study only womeam and
their problems

b

I will be glad to comment further om any other
points that ocecur to youe. I think you must continue your
fanily consultations, compare $this entire proposition with
others available from Louls Adamic or others ?lncluding
defense work and “defense work" wages), and reach a decision
on as rational 2 basis as possible. Le%t me hear from you
soom and I will keep you inférmpd of any developments there.

Yours,




Mr. Charles Kikuchi

74-1-AB

Gila River Relocation Project
Rivers, Arizona

Dear Charley:

Your wire received, I am just about to go to San
Francisco, but want to tell you how delighted I am that
you will accept the job,

If you will show the attached letter to Landward or
whoever is in charge of leave clearance, I believe the
matter can be hurried up.

Enclosed 1s a copy of your telegram, which I think
will amuse you.

Will write you further in a day or so,

Singerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas

Enclosure - 2




March 9, 1943

Mr. Charles Kikuchi

74-1-AB

Gila River Relocation Project
Rivers, Arizona

Dear Charley:

On behalf of the Evacuation & Resettlement Study of
the Uhlvnraltg of California, I am offering you a position
as full-time technlcal assistant for a por%od of one year
from April 1, 1943, You will be located in Chicago for the
greater part of this year, but will be asked to do a certain
amount of traveling to other places where Japanese are re-
settling in the mlddle west. The basic salary is $125.00
per month. The legislature has, however, granted an emer-
gency increase of $25.00 per month until July 1, 1943, and
we have reason to believe that this Increase will be continued
after July 1. You can, therefore, probably count on a salary
of $150.00 per month, In addition to this, we will pay your
railroad fare, intermediate class, to Chicago, and will pay
allltraveling expenses when you are working for us in the
field.

I will send, within a few days, some tax-exempt
certificates which you must fill in when purchasing rail-
way or bus tickets for yourself, but not for your dependents.

We hope that you will be able to begin work on this
phase of the study soon after April 1.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas
Director

DST :mw



March 13, 1943

Mr, Charles Kikuchi

Camp 2

74-.1-AB

@ila River Relocation Pproject
Rivers, Aprlzona

Dear Charley:

I was certainly surprised to get such a long letter
from you, In a sense, of course, your dlary has been the
means of communication, so don't worry too much about your
fallure to write in the past, You raise the question about
how long it will be to get leave clearance? I assume that
you have not yet recejyved my letter in which I enclosed a
formal job As I understand it, if that is
presented to Landward, or whdbver is in charge, you ought
to be able to get out vor{ quickly. I think that Emiko will
undoubtedly be able to get a job soon after your arrival in
Chicage. I have already written a couple of letters to
friends, but of course one never lmows how those will turn
out. I agree that she should definitely resist taking a job
in domestic service, We will approach Mr, Shirrell directly
as soon as you get to Chiecago., As far as Bette ls concerned,
she can probably get some part time work that will help her
through college, so she won't be completely dependent upon
you, After all, most of us have had to earn our way with
at least part time work, and I don't think it will be too
hard on her,

As to the question you ralse about yourself and what
you should do if you get some sort of better job offer after

you have been in Chicago some time, I feel that you will be
Justified in accepting a better offer particularly 1f the
draft situation gets serious, I promise you that I will ask
for your deferment, and will make a very strong case, but,

as I have explained earlier, it is uncertain how much in-
fluence I can have., I had very good luck with regard to Bob,
but am still struggling to try to get Norton's Loulsville,
Kentuecky, draft board to agree that this 1s a war project.
The only thing that I ask you is this: That you will not
make any direct effort to get another job for three months
after you reach Chicago unless a real emergency in connection
with the draft arises. I need you very badly on a full-time
basis, Partly to make observations on the Chicago situation,
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pnrtlg to prepare some definite reports for us based on

your Glla notes., Preparation of reports is important, not
only for us but also for you, For you will get full credit
for those reports and they will be a demonstration of your
abilit! to systematize your observations. If you are going

in for“research or teaching career, that sort of performance
is very important. If you don't prepare those reports, I will
feel that we have been definitely wnfair to you in simply us ing
what you were doing as source material, I may say, of course,
that I have hopes of publishing a large portion of your diary ,
for I consider 1t a unique document, but I would also 1like to
be in a position to publish a number of analyses that you will
have made on the basis of the diary and other source material,

As I told you in my last letter, W.I, and I will spend
the month of May in Chicago. We can then really plan out the
various types of reports which you should make, If you get to
Chicago before that time, and I really think you will, I would
like you first to write an analytical account of the role that
the J.A.C.L. played at Gila. Morton 1s now working over your
diary, taking it up at the point at which I had to drop 1t,
and he will prepare some sort of suggestive outline which, of
ecourse, you are not required to follow. We should also like
a report from you on the social welfare department, and we
will discuss that later. I should like you to spend some time
in your early days in Chicago just making an informsl investiga-
tlon of the various agencies that are trying to put through the
resettlement program., I am enclosing an excerpt from the
Manzanar Free Press which gives a few leads, Incidentally, it
might be a good idea for you to stay at one of those hostels
until you can find a place to live, The price is obviously
very reasonable, and I think you will be able to piek up some
information, My personal preference would be for the one that
is run by the Friends Service Committee., Togo Tanaka is at
present staying there. The address is 350 West Belden Avenue.
You might communicate directly with Togo for he will be very
helpful., He 1s leaving the hostel in a day or so as he has
found a suitable apartment near the University, but he has
accepted a full-time job with the Friends Service Committece
and, therefore, he will be a very useful contact and will be
able to tell you how to go about finding a place to live
outside of the Japanese community.

If you stayed at the hostel that would alse free you
of the necessity of spending the first few days with Alice and
Marike, I think it 1s obvious that you will have to be on the
ground there before I can really do anything to help you get
settled, As soon as it becomes obvious that you ere kiving, I
shall write to various people and Morton will do the same,.




I am sorry to hear that your father is not improving
more rapidly, and I realize that it will be a long time before
you can get the whole famlly resettled,

Eob Spencer seems to be doing all right on the outside,
but he 1s leaving on lionday and will stop over in Pgston for
one day to see Tamie. That means he will probably be in Gila
by Thursday. Since he has not had his love letters come to
the office, I don't know how many he has received, You will
have to pump him directly about that. He and I went in and
had lunch with Mr, Cozzens, and I think we have cleared up
Bob's trouble with the administration, since Cozzens proémises
to back us and was golng to see My, Bennett on Monday. You
will be amused to know that I also had lunch with Colonel
Bendetsen this week, 80 you can see that we are moving in
high cireles,

I am glad to hear that you didn't have any trouble with
the Senate Investigating Commlttee, Tamie was also able to
evade them when they were in Poston. If we have the same luck
at Tule Lake I guess we can dismiss that difflculty from our
minds.,

As for the Tule Lake crowd, Tom is going out to Chicago
for he feels that his usefulness at Tule Lake has been destroyed
by reason of recent events, Frank will alsc be in Chicago for
a few months, but he want®s to go back to a Relocation Center
to get some more data, probably by the first of September.

As you know, he hbs a 8oclal Science Research Fellowshlp, so I
think we can arrange suitable plans for him, He may, however,
go to Minidokea instead of Tule Lake, Jimmy I believe will be
able to stay on at Tule Lake, IHe doesn't want to leave yet,
and 1t certainly would be & shame to have that part of the
study stop. He will have a free fleld when the others leave
and I think that is rather an attractive proposition to him,
There will be other people at Tule Lake who will do occasional
reports for us, but no one else except Bob Billigmeler on the
permanent payroll.

Would you like us to get you e travel advance to pay
your expenses? This 1s quite easlily arranged if you will give
us some estimate, As I explalned to you, we will pay your own
rellroad and pullman fare or bus fare, or what have you, plus
all expenses for meals for {ourselr mtil you get to Chicago.
Also, any hotel bill if it 1s necessary for you to stop of
en route, or even if it is necessary for you to stay in a
hotel for your first night or so in Chicago, so let me know
about this as soon as possible, and I will have & check sent
to you., You then keep a detaiied record of the expenses and




1f the travel advance did not cover all of them we will
remlt the difference, or if the travel advance was too
large, you will send us the balance,

Hoping to hear from you soon about these points,

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swalne Thomas




From Manzanar Free Press of March 6, 1943

"Brethren Relocation Hostel, the first of its kind esta-
blished in the midwest, began to functlion with the arrival
of Tegmple's group. It 1s located at 3435 W, Van Buren St.,
Chicago, Ill., with Mr. and Mrs. Rglph Smeltzer as directors.
The hostel 1s connected with Bethany Biblical Seminary.

The main purpose of the hostel 1s to provide temporary
inexpensive living arrangements for resettlers from the
various relocation centers, while they seek employment and
permanent living quarters in and around Chleago.

To speed up relocation, Dillon Myer, dlrector of WRA,
stated in hls recent Chicago staff conference that he en-
dorsed private relocatlon hostels as set up by the Church of
Brethren. The American Friends Service Commlttee, and the
Fellowship of Reconciliation are also setting up hostels.

A recent change in WRA policy allows the residents of
the centers to go to a hostel even though they have not applied
for nor recelved an offer of outside employment. Hostel
occupants will be charged a nominal fee of one dollar a day
to help defray maintenance expense. Loan funds are available
to ald evacuees who wish to enter a Hostel but cannot pay the
transportation expense or the nominal hostel fee. Such loans
can be repald after the hostelers have secured employment.

Any person regardless of his religious affiliations may
enter the hostel. If a hosteler should be unable to secure
employment, he may return to the relocation center or to
another Hostel under another WRA fileld office.

Those Iinterested in relocation with the Brethren Hostel
should apply with Libby Gratch in 7-1-3.

Arriving in Chicago, the hostelers can use the services
of four or more placement agencles: WRA Fleld office, Temple's
Placement agency, American Frlends Placement office, and the
U.S, Employment Service."




¥oreh 20,1943

Dear Charlie,

Apparently it takes a good deal of pressure to get out of

a Relocation Center. So, use the enclosed if you need a little
more heat to put on the boys.

In telling you what I want you to do when you get to Chicago,
I forgot to mention one things first of all, take a wacation.
When I look at the 8200-0dd pages you have already produced, and
realize that you have done this while holding down a full time
Job, I am conscience stricken.

1 suppose Bob is with you by now. Hope the administrators
welcomed him back.

Yours,




NMarch 20,1943

Mr. Charles Kikuchi,
Gila River War Relocation Project,
Rivers, Arizona.

Dear Mr. Kikuchi,

On March 92,1943 I wrote you a letter offering you a
full-time position on the Evacuation and Resettlement Study,
with headquarters in Chicago. I have now obtained President
Sproul's official approval of the arrangement. In order to
complete the documents in the case, however, 1t is necessary for
md to inform the President's office immediately when we can
count on your arrival in Chicago. OQur present arrangements
call for a conference of the workers who will eover fthis phase
of the study on April 15 in Chicago. It is quite important
that you be there on that date. Will you k&kdly cheek with
the Leave Officer, and inform me by return mail,if possible,
whether we can count on your arrival im Chicago by that date?

With cordial regards,
Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas
Director




April 6, 1943

Mr, Charles Kikuchi
74-1-AB

Gila Relocation Project
Rivers, Arizona

Dear Charley:

A recent letter from Dr, Embree says:

"Our present most pressing problem, incidentally,
is what are the resistances to relocation on the part
of residents in centers and how may these be overcome,"”

Anything you can send me that would be enlightening
to him would be greatly appreciated. Ag you know, I merely
write him a letter occasionally, and I do not indieate in
any case the source of my data, but i1t would be helpful to
me if you could give me a 1ittie special ammunition,

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas

DST smw




April 9, 1943

Mr, Charles Kikuchl

Camp 2, 74-1-AB

Glla Rlver Relocation Project
Rivers, Arizona

Dear Charley:

Your letter of April 6 just arrived. I am certainly
delighted that WRA has come through with such a nice sum to
help you in resettling. I know what a relief it 1s to you
in making your plans for Chicago. But as far as the expenses
that we have offered you are concerned, this arrangement for
your family in no way affects the situation, It is true that
our budget 1s tlght, but we are not so poor that we cannot
take care of our commltments, and paylng your expenses and
Tom's 1s definitely a commitment of the University of
California to the War Relocation Authority. We would, I
think, quite llkely get Into trouble with them if we did not
do exactly what we said we would. So I don't want Charles
Kikuchl to get too noble and try to turn back money to us,

In other words, we expect you to use approximately §71.00
and send us an itemized account as per our earlier agreement.
This 1s our final word in the matter, so we hope to hear
nothing from you about 1t until you turn in your expense
account. Also, we are putting you on the payroll for the
new job as of April first, which will take care of the
losses Incurred when you gave up your WRA wage and cloth-
ing allowance. We expect you also to take some vacation
when you get to Chiecago and get yourself well adjusted, so
that you'll be ready to put all your energies into the job
later.

I had a fine letter from Mr, Shirrell offering all
possible cooperation to us. This was written entirely omn
hls own initlative., 8Sinee I had had no replies to any
communications to Washington, I thereupon wired Mr, Shirrell
asking whether he could not expedite clearance for you and
" Frank Miyamoto, I had a telegram in reply saying that he
had instructed both Gila and Tule Lake to give you twe imme-
diate releases, so I hope that means that you will definitely
get away on the thirteenth,

W,I, and I are leaving here on May 2, We'll stop over
in Denver and will arrive in Chica?o on the morning of May 7,
so we will really be seelng you qulte soon, I suggest that




Mr, Charles Kikuchl - 2, April 9, 1943

you drop in to see My, Shirrell at 226 West Jackson Boulevard
when you get there,also, i1f you feel like it, drop in at the
Social Science Buiiding at the Unlversity and see Professor
Ogburn, Professor Burgess and Professor Wirth, as they know
you are coming, They have offered W,I, and me and office in
that bullding for the month of May. Tom's address, by-the-
way 1s 5200 Hyde Park Boulevard. He left on April 1, and
ought to be in Chicago by this time, but I haven't heard
from him. Frank is in Minidoka,

I certainly hope everything goes well with you, and
am looking forward to the 7th of May.

Sincerely yours,

Dorotlyy Swalne Thomas

DST :mw

P.3. Remember to fill out Exemption Certificates when
purchasing your tlcket




April 21, 1943

Mr, Charley Kilkuchi
4743 Drexel Boulevard
Chicago, Illinoils

Dear Charley:

I am so glad to hear that you finally arrived in
Chicage., I have no instructlons for you at present because,
as you remember, the plan was that you should merely find
your way around and take a little vacation for a while,

Morton will send you some notes on the political de-
velopments in about a week, which will give you something to
think about until I get there.

I notlice in your Diary that you were interested in
living at Hull House., I think Mr, ghirrell mlght be able to
arrange this for you, and I advise you to contact him irme-
diately, His address is: 226 West Jackson Boulevard. Another
person who would be helpful in that respect is Professor Ernest
Burgess In the Soelal Seience Bullding at the University. I

have written to Burgess, Wirth and Ogburn informing them of your
arrival, so I would advise you to drop in on them., Ogburn, being
an administrator, is likely to be the buslest of the three, but

I am sure you wily get a very friendly reception from all of them,

I had a letter from Bob in which it is quite epparent that
he feels lost wlthout you. He also notes that the Prairie Flower
has a rival In the person of the Desert Rose, so we shall walt
developments there,

Give my best to Bette and Emiko. We shall arrive in
Chicago on the City of Denver, which is a Union Pacific train,
at 10:50 on Friday, lMay 7.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas
DST smw




April 27, 1943

Mr, Charles Kikuchl
4743 Drexel Boulevard
Chicago, I1linois

Dear Charlie:

You are a men of contradictions, In your expense account
for the Chicago trip you obviously did not charge many of the
things that you should have. Like Bob, you seem to have an
aversion to reading the small type om the back of the expense
account sheets, In any case, we have adjusted your expense
account so that you have been allowed §74.66 for your trip to
Chicago, Therefore, of your check for $47.00, $25,54 1ls belng
returned to the University to make up the difference between
the §74.66 allowed to you for expenses and the §100.00 advance
check you received, The remaining (21,66 that you sent is being
deposited in your account, We all hope you are getting aleng
well in Chleago, and that Bette and Emiko are also comfortable
and happy. -

One problem that you left at Gila 1s worrying me. That
is, Bob has written that he has Joilned the sumo club, and 1t
gseems to me that this has some sinister linkage with the fact
that he has also acquired a second woman, What do you think?

My best regards to you all,

Sincerely yours,

Morton Grodzins




June 1, 1943

Mr, Charles Kikuchi
4743 Drexel Boulevard
Chicago, Illinois

Dear Charlie:

The easiest way for us to handle your freight bill is
to tack it on to your next expense account, If it is all
right with you, we'll hang on to it until then., If you don't
have an expense account soon, I'll attach it to one of mine
and then send you a personal cheeck,

I am sorry that your letter came too late to stop the
Journals, They were mailed several days ago at the boss'
request. If you wish, send them right back and we can easily
store them in our closet.

Bob is back at Gila, and I have not heard from him
since he left Berkeley 1al£ week, I don't know who "the

Lady of the Lake" is, so I don't lmow whether Bob married

her, He did marry a tall, rather nice looking musician whom,

he says, he has kmown for 8 or 9 years. I concur in your
worries about further broken ribs when Bob sees the Desert

Rose and the Prairie Flower, As a matter of faet, I have

never believed that sumo story. Bob ecouldn't get hurt wrestling;
he is too big for one man to hurt, It would take two women.

I also concur in your feeling that it would be a shame
to close out the Gila study, and I have high hopes that either
Bob or D.,S8.T, will be able to find a replacement.

Finally, I concur in your estimation of Chicago. I
think the joint's terrible, even nlthough it 1s my "home town."
But I do hope you, Bette and Emiko are finding it livable.

I send you all my very best regards.

Sincerely,




June 26, 1943

Dear Charlle,

I have your letter of June 22, I am certainly
sorry about the trouble at your house, I am enclosing a
copy of my letter to Mrs, Blumenthhl, I agree that there is
a matter of principle involved, so I suggest that you stay
put as long as you can, Keep me informed about developments.

I have contacted the attorney for WRA about the
dependency situation. He promises to let me know in a day
or two., At the worst, you can claim Betty aes a dependent,
but I hope you will be able to get bigger exemptions, I
honestly don't think your taxes will run very high, Tom is
nuts if he thinks i1t will come to anything like 1/3 of your
salary, Without any exemptions whatever, it could only come
to 1/5, and as I understand it, your exemptions will equal
those of a married person having at least one dependent, If
they don't, L will paise your salary $5 per month which should take
care of the difference, but if you get the head of the
family exemptlon, that puts you on the level of the others and,
therefore, 1 shall let the matter stand, So try not to worry
about this situation untll we know just exactly how things

g0,

Also, don't worry about the Dies Committee, I don't
think they are interested in us, and if we stood out against
them, we would be publie heroes anyway.

I am delighted to hear of the progress you are
makling on the JACL report. Your conscience 1s being over-
worked so dismlss another worry from your mind; that is, the
one that you are not earning your salary,

Have you approached that woman that Mr, Rundquist
mentlioned about gettlng her to give the money for Emicho's tul-
tion at Wilson Junior College, and what 1s the situation with
regard to Betty at high school? I certalnly don't see haw
you can pay for the tultion for both of the girls, and I
realize that this 1s something that you will have to worry
about, Anyway, keep on working on those various lines and see
how it comes out, g haven't been working very hard since I ¢
came back but curiously, I am not worrled about not earning my
salary, I will get into stride soon again,

ive my best to the girls,

Sincerely yours,

DST/d
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June 26, 1943

Nrs. Blumenthal
47435 Drexel Blvd,
Chiecago, Illinois

Dear Mrs, Blusenthal:

Er. Charles Kikuchi Informs me thet some guestions have
been ralsed about permitting orientals to live in your house, I
trust that you will teke a firm stend in allowing the Kikuchis to
keep thelr apartment, I think you will sgree with me that the
Kikuchls are as Amerlcan as all of us and that there is nothing
oriental sbout them except thelr faces. They are people of ex-
tremely fine character and ure, of course, completely loyal to
thls country. All of them are highly educated and they are sccus-
tomed to a good standard of living, . .

lr, Kikuchi 1s engaged in lmportant resecarch on 4 %
war program conducted by the University of California and supported
by the HRockefeller Foundation. He ls a regular employee of the
University. The attitude of the University is that persons who
have had the misfortune to be evacuated because of their ancestry

are to be glven the same status as persons who are serving in the

armed services of our country provided, of course, that there 1is
no question about their lcy:{ty, and, as I have indicated above,
no question could possibly be ralsed in the case of the
Kikuchls,

The University will varz much appreciate having a
letter from you addressed to me Indicating your decision in regard
to allowing the Kikuchls to live in your house.

With cordlal regards.

Very sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swalne Thomas
Chalrman

pST/d



July 6,1943

Dear Charlie,

I hasten to get this note off to you, even though I
shall not be prepared for a day or so to comment in any detail
either on your JACL report or om the case history. On the basis
of first impressions, however, I think congratulations are
decidedly in order. 1 am much pleased with the detail, with
the good solid factual basis you have in both reports( eseecially
the JACL, of-course) and with the way you handle your material.

I agree that much of the "analysis" must wait till later, particue
larly in the case histories. In general, you are doing Just whatg
I had hoped you would do and your performance 48 both 2 eredit to
you and gratifying to me,

There are several reasons why I am not prepared to
comment further at present. (1) I am rushed to death trying to
pr pare am annual report of the study and an annual report to
the Social Secienge Research Couneil, both of which should be on
hand next week(2) I am trying to get the statistical and population
phases organized~and am high-pressuring WRA. Am sending Frank a
copy of my letter to Myer(3) We have beem tryinz to get Hankey off
to Gila, and at last she has left. Will you take a few moments
off and write to any influential friends you have there and tell
them to be nice to her! Name is Rosalie Hankey.

Reason No.3 also accounts for why I have not paid more
attention to the JACL report, as Hankey has been reading 4% all the
time’ She found 1%t most illuminating. Re the case history,
I doubt 4f there will be much to comment on. It is really a
model of what can be and should be done on the basis of limited
contactse. You wsed your tige with the young man very wisely
and got must of the important points covercd. Vith more time,
naturally you could get more of a developmental account. You
spoke of having difficulties following the outline. It seems
to me, that you have followed it very well, again, taking into
account the fact that you had to choose what to cover im a limited
amount of time. Just wha¢ did the trouble seem to be? I shall
be gmateful for your comments and eriticieme, for it is understood
that we shall have to modify the procedure, and that the bdasis for
modificati m will Be actual experience in attenpting to follow 4t

I have also read your last diary, and am sorry to
note that you are worrying se much about Emiko. I do hope the
school situation Surns out better. If there is anything further
I can do about it, please do mot hesitate to let me know.
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I am sending you the electric fan by express to the
office, and am including a bateh of diary in the box. ¥We shall
keep the original diaries here for youe Re the electric fan, I
tested it out and it seems to be all right. I¢ is supposed to
be noiseless. I£ it makes & terrific noise, the trouble is that
the protective framework has become beant, and is touching the blades.
You will therefore Bhve to experiment and bend it away from the
blades a bit. I hope it makes the Chicago office somewhat more
bearable.

Ko the index to the Social Welfare reports 4f I
manage to clear up the several things that are worryihg me at the
moment, I shall try to sit with ome of pur bright girle and guide
her somewhat one the thing. W4ll let you know wshortly whether
or mot this is possible.

The "keto" Bob comes in occasionally to dictate.
He dictated on "gumo" for hours. He looks well and is not
divorced yet.

Re your income tax. You can merely claim headship
of a family, and no extra for dependents, since the first dependent
{.e.Bette gives you the right of headship and is therefore cencelled
out. Thie means that 3104 of your monthly salary is tax exempt,
and $46 subject to the 20% withholding tax. in other words, your
monthly tax will be $9.20, which is a hell of a tax, but not anywhere
near so bad as Tom had led you %o believe.

You'll hear from me again soom about the reports. .
My be:t to Lmiko and Bette and Allcc.

Yours,




July 24, 1943

Dear Charlie:

The cases that you are turning in are absolutely
first rate. Both W.I, and I have read all three very
carefully, and we can suggest no changes., They give a
wonderful plcture of the problems that the Nisei have
faced sinee the time of evacuation, and we want more of
the same sort of thing. W,I, says it might be a good
idea to get pictures of the people when this is possible,
even though these plctures would never be used. Certain-
1y never without the consent of the individual., However,
I feel that this might be a difficult matter, except under
extraordinary circumstances, so I leave it up to your

Judgment.

As you know, the situation with regard to segre-
gation is moving very rapidly, end we have our hands full
trying to cover the varlous aspects, I think we will get
some excellent data, At Gila, about one thousand people
had asked for repatriation, and it looks as though no
more than 10% are willing to change their answers. How
meny others there are who answered "no" without asking
for repatriation won't be lmown for some time, but 1t
looks as though the WRA is going to have its hands full
{n this new segregation camp. As you lmow, this has
definitely been announced now as Tule Lake.

Give my best to Emiko, Bette and Allge.

S8incerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas




August 10, 1943

Dear Charlie:

Thanks for your letter. I am glad to hear that you
are getting your famlly affairs straightened out.

Regarding the questlon as to whether one case a week
1s enough or not, the answer is emphatically "yes." Your
cases are extraordinarlly good and detalled, and I don't see
how {ou can possibly prepare more than one new one a week,
and I would not be surprised if some weeks you don't even
get that one. This 1s because the cases should be thought
of as continuing, and you will want to follow-up your old
ones with new notes regarding the whole process of adjuste
ment and assimilation, or lack of it, in Chicago. That, of
course, will take a lot of time, and 1t will mean that you
are handling, eventually, quite a large group of cases.

I have read all of your cases once, and W,I, has done like-
wise. We are both enormously impressed with them, I will
go over them again shortly, and try to make some specifie
suggestions. In general, you have gotten the point of what
we want and are doing it so well that I don't think there's
much that will cause any radical changes. You ask if you
would follow-up on the "Yama" case by getting interviews
with his wife and daughter: I think it would be very worth-
while, even if he isn't a resettler, for we will want some
picture 2f the group that settled in the Mlddle West before
the crisis.

Regarding the typewriter rental: go ahead and pay
what 1s necessary and just send us the receipt and we will
have you reimbursed,

By this time you should have received your check
with all the deductions that the University 1s taking out
for tax purposes.

W,I.'s ribs are getting along well, but he seems to
have a touch of bursitis in his right shoulder that is
causing him some discomfort now, He joins me in sending
cordial regards to all of you.

Cordially yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas

DST smw
P.S. I am having your JACL report copled and will send
you & copy. Am also sending you a batch of your

dlary. -




August 30, 1943

Dear Charlie:

I have, at long last, got around to a detailed
examination of your case histories. Sinee the procedure
of examination and oriticism may have eral interest
to the staff, will you please bring s whole matter
up for consideration at the next Staff Meeting.

First, may I pepeat that I think the cases are
excellent. fhoy are well written and are d with
data, Your eral edure meets not only with my
full a but gets my wholehearted admiration as well,

Second, my oriticisms: The first gquestion is
whether the cases follow the concepti outline we built
up in Chicago. To answer this question, I have made a
detalled check-up on a single case, that of Tamie Ihara
(CH-4). I followed the headings in the edited outline
which was included as Appendix A in my annual report.
Copy of this is enclosed. (I shall have other copies run
off and send to the office, sinece we shall want always to
refer to the same lﬁ»oh). In going over the case, I
discovered that we had omitted several significant {tems
in our outline, Thus, the case itself s sted the
necessity additions to thz outline, r IB, } added
a heading, "Visits to Japan." Under IX, I added, "Al -
Geographical mobility (moves in U.5,A; visits to Japan)"

and "DL - Marital history of parents (how met; how
-n-rhio was arpanged; where and when married ." Under
IX-A, I added, "Why?

Next, on & large tabulation sheet (enclosed), I
indexed your case history under the various headings of
our outline, This tabulation shows, at a glance, whether
or not you have been able to cover the main topies in-
cluded the outline, Naturally, no method of indexing
is infallible; therefore, it 1s possible that some of the
gaps represent items that the indexer (D.S.T.) rather than
the interviewer (C.K,) has missed.

It 1s g¢lear that you have covered many of the main
ecategories very thoro y indeed, on the basis of this
first, crude, quantitative cheeck. There are entries under
all headings for I, III, IV, V, VI, VII. On the other
hand, VIII and IX are spotty; and i:I, X and XI are blank.



Let us then, examine the gaps. The absence of
entries specifically under II (The Individual on December 1,
1941), may indicate overlapping between this heading and
others, or defects in my met of indexing. In fact, I
£ind that most of the items can be bullt up, inferentially,
from data included throughout the case. The heading, then,
appears necessary only for a check-up, and might, 1if treated
in too much detall, lead to needless repetition., Let us
see how far we can go with the existing data in "plaecing"
Tamie on December 1, 1941,

A, She was 23 or 24 years of age (note: it is desirable
to get date of birth, rather than just "age"), p.l; she was
wmarried (p.22); she was working as a domestic servent in
Los Angeles, but whether she lived in the house of her
employer or with her own parents is not clear (p.21). Her
wages are listed as §15,.,00 a month, but this is obviously
a typographical error (§15.00 per week?). The greatest gap
is in regard to where and with whom she lived at the time,

B, 1= probnbl; a bad heading; applicable only in regard
to "dlsebilitles", 1.e. if a person were ill at the time,

C. can readlly be filled in by reference te the compar-
able headings under I,: Tamie had graduated from high school
academic course (when?), end had taken a year (in junlor
college?), majoring in a business course. (p.l3).

D, Tamie was employed as a domestic servant, and had been
"from just before the war." Her wages were $15.00 (per week?)
For some time, she had been earning about §15,00 extra per
week by acting es personal maid to & friend of her employer.
(pp.21-22). Tamle's "usual occupation" was clerical work (?).
The nature of the job and fellow worker, ete, are alseo
described adequately in these pages,

E, Christian (?) pp.8-9,.
F. No political affiliation, p.20.
@. Social activities in L.A. described, p. 20,

H, Plans: marriage, but not for "lmmediate present" p. 21.
White collar job in New York, p. 22,

This analysis shows ¢learly that a separate sectlon II
in the outline is not necessary. On the other hand, since the
data will result as a byproduect of I, a checkup of this sort
is necessary, since we will probably want to write a summary
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section on all our cases eventually, deseribing their
status just before the war,

only eriticism of your handling of the case is
lmplied the questions I have noted in regard to the
various points above. There is some disregard, on your
part, of exact "factual" points in regard to n?, educa-
tion, employment. It is for this reason that I suggested
previously that one of those mimeographed schedules be
filled in for each case, not, of course, in the presence
of the informant, but as & check on objectivity and com-
pleteness in regard to basic data,

Sectlion II, then, comes out pretty satisfactorily
as a by-product of Section I, What about Sectlions X and
XI, for which I also have no index entries?

Here, again, I find that the absence of specifile
data 1s largely to be attributed to overlapping the
outline. But here, again, I also find thege headings
of value as a check on the completeness. DBoth of these
headings relate to the family, and the reasons why I have
no index entries seem to me to be three. (1) We agreed
that our sampling would be on the basis of individual
and that the case historles would follow through
&%d;vldg; experiences, The famlly comes in as one of

groups in which the individual 1s Involved. It 1s
not a primary focus, but is rather a framework, When,
in certain cases, the focus is the famlily, the conflicting
or corroborating accounts of famlly activities and inter-
personal relationships will have to be got by using sever-
al members of the famlily group as informants, This

ticular case, then, is not a famlly record but an in-

ividual record, (2) I have indexed no entry under VIII-A

"{ndividual's concept of family." By inferenee, I gather
that Tamie had, as & child, a rather broad concept of the
family: parents, siblings and collateralS(uncles, aunts
cousins), but that she had relatively slight prooecnptiu
with other members than the parents. Very little is sald
about the siblings, except as childhood companions (until
the day of Pearl Harbor). Her marriage, of course, has
resulted in the formation of a new family and the old
family se to 8 out of the pleture completely with
resettlement. ther this impression of e accurately
represents the true situatiom or not needs careful ghuk-
ing, How much contact is hr with the "old family"?
What efforts are made to eve the resettlement of the
parents? To what extent 1s "mutual aid" still carried on?
These questions should be kept in mind in future inter-
views, to complete the plcture. So far as Tamle's 'new



-‘.

family" (the marriage pair and their child) is concerned,
the individual record for III, IV, V, VI and VII pretty
well covers the situation. (5) It is a pagont that our
own lack of clarity as to what we mean g‘y family" is a
major reason why we have difficulties in gett a very
complete coverage of these sections of the outline., I
suggest that we differentiate among three types of family
!1.1;. o:og :nu (a) the 'o%:lrlﬁl ," which 1:, in the

rs stange, parental-s up, but which
may extend to 1;1-'i:'h= at family" ung g::luio ts,
uncles, aunts, cousins, ete. This can be dotoni::.dnby
dogno of contact and the extent of preoccupation of the
individual with these various related persons; (b) the
"new family" K 1.,e. the individual, his mate and their
children; ¢} the census famlily or household, which, at
tu{ given point of time, may or may not coineclde with
(a) or with (b) or with both (a) and (b)., This last is
composed of persons living together and maintaining a
common household, They may or may not be related, If
we can get this differentiation clear, we may overcome
some °r1:h. obscurities in the treatment of the family
as a unit.

To sumearize this section of the eritique: this is
an %_n_gngg} record; therefore the "family" enters the
picture only through this individual's eyes and is not a
pr foeus. However, further efforts can be made to
differentiate the several "families" of which the in-
dividual is a part, So far as the "new family" 1s con-
omodi X and XI overlap with headings III, IV, V, VI
and VII,

Now that we have cleared the decks of these trouble-
some headings, let us go back to the sections which are
more completely inde and attempt to evaluate the
adequacy of the information presented under each heading,

Taking I, VIII and IX together as essential and

complementing parts of the life history: You have & very

od and complete presentation of parental background.

find it difficult, however, to reconstruct the composi-
tion of the family under viri (age of parents, sex and age
of siblings, occupation of siblings, education and cultural
status of aibnngl). I get a good pleture of the parents,
however, and of the general standard of living of the "old
family." Turning to IX, the tion history is whelly
adequate and so are the economic history, and headings E,
F, G, Interpersonal r.lltlﬂlhl.zl of famlly members
(particularly of the informant with her siblings) are
underdeveloped. What erises - other than economiec - dis-
turbed the family and how were these crises met?
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I.,in general and in detall, is an excellent
section. I thoroughly epprove of the way in which it is
developed and presented. Purely as a check on complete-
ness and objectivity, however, but decldedly as a

de to prountathl, let us cheek through, ie by
opie, on the outline.

B. Birthda eeme, 10187; mmtnnn

mi : roit to Jacksen ?); Jackson to
When?); Los anlu to Japan, 19 ; Ja

Los An;olu When?); Los Angeles to New York (!hm?rnl

York to Los Angeles, 1941.
¢, Educational history: See p. 13. Date of graduation?

D. Egon. history: Kobe, Japan (3 yeers, when?). Clerical
work (?) at American cemnhto then switehboard operator,
“‘;n 100 yen per moj; N.Y, World's Pair (when?), lntlru;

glish, Japsnese firm, salary $180.00 per mo. J.Y,
elerk at International Stix"Gutld frem (date?) o "oarly
1941," salary 6160.00 r mo; Jan.-May, 1941, oyed
in L.A, L.A, May (one month), su.uirx L.A, Phil-
harmonig Co. gu-é-tho $20.00 per mo "just before
the war® t111 "just befere Ghristmas, " dosestie
servant and personal mald, Oluuhn women L.A, $30,00 per
week (?); from url 1042-March 1042, domestic work,
Caucasian woman, L.,A, §15,00 per weelk.,

Now, you see there are really many factual gaps in
this nistor I most decla prefer your narrative form
of presenta un to any other kind, But, as a2 8 t
I would certainly like to have the -i.-ngrspﬁol quuﬁmﬂn
filled in so that these ru p8 would not appear in case we

want to make a semi-statistical analysis of certaln aspects
of our cases.

On the qualitetive side, information should have been
obtained as to whether Tamlie was actually self-supporting,
whether she saved to tide herself over perlods of unemploy-
ment, or whether she drew on famlly resources.

E, and F, Interpersonal, romantic-marital history en-
tirely adequate. But how oid was Alan and how well educa-
ted?

G, and H, are 0,K, It is obvious Tamie was not a "joiner,"”

I. is very good, and J. is 0.K,

t Excellent form of presentation. Some
gaps in giuﬂn data.



III, and IV. are beautifully done, and of course 1t is
splendid to have the documentary excerpts from the diary.
This 1s & remarkeble reconstruction of asctivities and
attitudes, Could anything further be obtained on ways

1: which femily property was protected, losses suffered,
ete.

V., and VI, are also models of elear and revealing presente-
tlon, I have no suggestions for changes.

Now, we come to VII. The account of the initisl adjust-
ment and search for housing ls very good. Obviously,
however, this 1s just the beginning of the "history of re-
settlement.” As I pointed out in the earlier letter, there
will have to be perlodic follow-ups to see what further
difficulties, successes, and adjustments are made,

In re the economics of this section, we run inte
another problem. This 1s Tamie's story, but Tamie 1s de-
pendent on Alan, Therefore, we actually need some detall
about Alan's earnings, savings, abllity to make ends meet,
etec,

In the course of time, we shall want an account of
what happens to Tamie's "old family," and the extent, 1f
nn{ to which the inlaws are merged with or have contacts
with the "new family."

Now, will you teke this whole matter up with the
staff and send me, in turn, a "eritique of the critique.”
Parts of 1t, I realize, may seem pedentiec. On the other
hand, the geps I have pointed out do exist. And, when we
are to make e comparative analysis of many cases, we will
regret those gaps, Some of them may remain, in spite of
all efforts to fill them in, Raegogg with the informant
must not be endangered in order to get an exact date or
an exact figure on income, but, after ra has been
established, these facts can usually be readily obtained,
If a oritique of this sort is useful, I can go ahead and
do some others. DBut you and the others of the staff can
do much of this as you go along.

I am sending this special delivery, just because I
have procrastinated so long.

Let me hear from you.
Sincerely yours,



September 7,1943
Dear Charlie,

I called up the Accountant's office about your salary check.
This ie their story, and they stick to i%:

Your salary is $150.00 per month. Your income tex is
$9.20. Your re$isrment pension is $5.84% You should therefore
receive $150.00 minus $15.04 or $134.96. This you will receive
next month. However, they "forgot" to take off your reiirenment
pension for June, o they took it off double this month. Does
this check with your records? If you tell me what you have
received since you have been on full-time, maybe I ecan stralghten
things out, 4f the story of the Accounting Office does not ring
true. iy the way, the money th:t goes for the "retirement
pension” is not lost to you. If you leave the University
before you reach retirmend age( which would be a shame, from the
point of view of the University) you get a refund of the amount
you have put in for this purpose.

I realize how time-consuming a matter the getting of cases
must be for you. The cases that you are turning in are superb,
and you have no cause for depression on account of the amount or
quality of your work.

I am indeed sorry you are having so much trouble about
the school situation. I feel that the "ra has félled nmiserably
in handling situations of this sortes If I can do anything, please
let me know. I note from the Pacific Citizen th:t the situation
in Idaho is even worse.

Don'% worry about Miss Divinity, Morton will tell you
how we have gradually eroded the sterling Christian character.
The trouble with your diaries is that the typists all get too
much interested in them, and all want to start corresponding
with you. Which is damned bad office procedure, but is con-
vincing testimony of the a peal and interest in your wkiting.

Bod Spencer is up at T,le Lake, cleaning up for us. Ask
Morton to tell you the latest about him and Kroeber.

Alice and Emiko have been doing some work for us at Gila.
Emiko was griped when she came to her census record and found
noted th«t she was "superior dbut uncooperative", whereas you and
Alice were listed as "guperior and cooperative"! It wa: a
good break for us to be adble to c¢3ll on them for some help, as
aprarently we have beem able to get the records of all the
segregants. Rosalie Hankey will report to Berkeley soon, S0
I will know where we stand,

Enclosed a memorandum that X wrote. You might show it
to the staff. so from WI.




September 10,1943

Dear Charlie,

I advise you to look into an informal rulinz of the Bureau-
of Internal R venue, which has beea incorporated inte an instmuc-
tion issued by WRA on August 5. This applies direetly to
parente with children of dependent ages in Relocation Projects,
but it secems to me it is alse distrincly applicable to your case
as head of a family. I quote from the Tulean Dispatch of
Aygust 3lst? .

"An evacuee on leave whose wife and children remadn at the
center cannot ordinarily claim his children as dependents[ since
the Gocernement ordinarily contribuSeslmore than 50 percent of- the
total cost of support. [However] where several child--m are in-
volved and the amount contridbuted by the evacues parent is less
than 50 percent of the total cost of their support, dut more
than 50 percent of the cost of supporting one of the children, it
is permissible for the evacuee to treat his contridutions as having
been made for the support of a particular child and elaim this
child as a dependent without eclaiming the others as dependents.”

Since you are now gontributing something to the support of
your mother, of Tom, and of Miyake, I suggest that you claim one
of them as 4 dependent. This would reduce your vwithholding tax
from $9.,20 per month to $4.00, If you agree with this intere
pretation, please write me a formal letter "Dear Dr. Thomass
Under a recent informal ruling of the Burcau of Intermal Revenue,
I find that I am entitled to claim twp dependénts rather than one.
This ruling is as followse: sssesnsesl am therefore claiming
my sister Miyako Kikuchi as denendent, sl nce my contributions
to my dependents in the Gila Relocatlion Projeet amount to more
than 50% of the amount required for Miyako's Support. For your
information, there are still three dependent members of the
family of which I am head at Gila River. These are my widowed
mother, who is inecapable, for physical reasons, of warking;
my brother Tom, agdd and my sister Miyako, aged P

Will you kindlyxg inform the Accountant's Office of this
situ stion and request that my withholding tax be ~peduced from
$9.20 to $4.00, which, as & figure it, is the proper taz for
a head of a family esrningz $150.00 per month, and having two
dependents”

Yours,




September 10, 1943

Dear Charlie:

I am enclosing an index of Politics at
Tanforan which Miss Gilloon made up from your
Diary. I can go on shead with the indexing rather
slowly on various topies., However, I feel that
your case histories are so valuable to us that you
should not take any amount of time off from them
to try to write up this early material now.

I am also enclosing & copy of Riley 0'Suga's
1ife history, which Tom wanted. You can give it to
him when he returns from St, Louls.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas

Enclosures




September 17, 1943

Dear Charlie:

As 1t 1s necessary that the accounting office
have an exemption gertificate for each employee, I am
forwarding several coples in order that you may have
them filled out by your typists, and any others you
may employ who hawe not already filled one out, Anyone
who does not send one in 1s penallzed by having straight
20% deducted from their check, but at the end of the
year it 1s possible to claim this back from the govern-
ment 1f it 1s shown that the allowed amount was not

earned.

We are not sure what Louise and Sumi had deducted

from thelr last checks, so, for our own information, we
would be glad to know what they received. Our payroll
shows $52.356 for Sumi and $88.20 for Louise, so you will
know by the amount they received if straight 20% was
deducted.

The accounting office has been very confused with
the withholding tax, and we are just managing to get things
straightened out with them., Please explain this to your
girls, also that they can reclaim the money at the end of
the year,

Best regards,

Sincerely yours,
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September 22, 1943

Dear Charlie:

Your letter and express package and your dlary
all arrived., I don't belleve I acunowledged receipt
of your earller dlary; I now have received volumes
38 and 39, W,I, and I have both been reading the
cases, and a§roe that you are doing a wonderful job,
Last night, 1 read the one sbout the fat girl from
Texas, She certainly is glving you a great deal of
detailed information, but I have a feeling that she
is covering up and protecting herself to Ssome extent.
S8till, I may be wrong about that. I have gone over
the Issel case very qulckly, and think that it, too,
is excellent.

I don't want you to wear yourself out, You are
doing extremely valuable work for the study, and I think
these cases wlll turn out to be an unigue contribution.
You must have all the assistance that you ecan use in

typing, and so on. I don't lmow to what extent you find
it possible to dlectate., I, myself, find it very diffi-

cult to dictate reports, or anything in which I have to
organize my thoughts. i much prefer to type it myself,
On the other haend, 1t seems to me that you might be
able to dictate parts at least of this case materlal.
If so, you must not be so considerate of the other
mexbers of the staff, but must go on and get your full
share of the assistance that 1s available,

I am indeed distressed that you are having so
many difficulties in regard to the school situation, I
sent Morton an airmail-specilal-delivery letter, and
asked him to take the matter up with Glick of ﬁRA. I
hope that he will do somethinfnabout it immediately. It
is clear that Bette must get school, and it is gross-
ly unfalr for you to have to pay that iarge amount of
money for publie school instruction, I am informed that
the parochial schools are actually as good as the publie
schools in Chicago. That may be the solution. If not,
and if you need to borrow any money, you know that you
can count on me, so lot me kmow if you need anything.
It seems to me that Bette's situation is the really
serious one. Emlko, after all, can get a part-time
job and help to put herself through college, just




as most other young Americans have to do. I would
suggest that you try to relleve yourself of as much of
the burden of her schooling as possible and concentrate
on getting Bette through. But, undoubtedly, you have
already come to some tentative solutlon.

I really think you should take a few days' vaca-
tion and geo off and visit somebody, and get away from all
your troubles, i1f you can, Let me know how things are
coming,

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas




September 27, 1943

Dear Charlie:

After recelving your letter, I called up the accountant's
office to find out if it was possible to get a refund from the
University for the employees who have had 20% deducted from their
checks for withholding tax, but was informed that the federal law
definltely states 20% has to be deducted if no exemption 1is
claimed, Therefore, 1t would be against the law for the University
to refund the money, and that up to now that has only been done in
cases where the accounting office was at fault, as in the case of
Frank, who had sent in hils certificate and the accounting office
had overlooked it. I was also told that 1t is up to the individual
to sond In the information necessary regarding dependents, ete.,
and that the post offlce has been supplying forms to those who made
applicatlon for them, The cards I sent you were, I was told,
printed for the beneflt of the Unlversity employees by the
University, but that it wasn't up to the University to get the
Information, that it was the employee's responsibility. I am
sorry we can't get the refund through the accounting office, and
it seems the only thing to be done now 1s for the girls to apply
to the Collector of Internal Revenue for the refund at the end of
the year, March, I suppose, when the 1943 income tax returns are
filled, They can then show they didn't earn enough to pay income
tax, and will receive a refund, or, if preferred, a credit towards
next year's taxes. I am enclosing a form we received from the
accounting offlice, and for more detalled information would suggest
you write your local office of Internal Revenue and ask for their
circular WI', which shows the different brackets from which the tax
is computed.

I hope all thls 1s clear, and that you can explain it to
the girls. They wlll eventually receive a refund from the govern-
ment for the extra tax they have paid, but it is impossible for
us to get the refund from the University, as I had hoped.,

Your expense for the renewal of the typewriter was sent
through on Saturday, and you can expect 1t some time within the
next two weeks, Your envelopes were sent off the day we got your
letter asking for them, so I suppose they will have arrived, The
airmall stamps were sent off, reglstered mall, on the 20th,

About Tom's St, Louls expenses; Tell him he was one dollar
out, and that he only has to send us a check for $16.83 instead of
$16.83, as shown. As soon as we receive his check we can put
through the expense account.

Dr, Thomas says it 1s all right for you to have a phone
installed, that you should have one, so go ahead, The physical
exertion thus saved will be to the good of the Evacuation and
Resettlement studyl

Best regards
, Sincerely yours,

Mmoo




October 4, 1943

Dear Charlie:

I find that I am away behind In my correspondence,
Evidently 1t stimulates you when I don't write, because it
seems to me I wrote masses of letters during.the past months
and never received any replies, and now that I stopped, you
have begun. I have your letter of September 27 and two
letters dated the 20th, and will try to answer them, We
have sent in an order for the supplles that you want, 1In
regard to the typewriter, and also the budget for steno-
graphy, will you please walt until Morton gets to Chicagoe
©o make any flnal deeclsions., DMeantime, go ahead and have
the stenographic assistance that ynu need., Mortonm will
discuss the whole thing with you and will decide what, with-
in the limitations of the budget, can best be done. am
glad that you are dictating your cases and, as far as I can
see, the quality has not diminished at all., We look forward
to discussing your cases with you in detall, W,I, is read-
ing all of them and, of course, I am too, I asked him to

make notes on any polnts that he thought should be elarified.
He says that they are among the best case historles he has

ever gseen, and has no major eriticlsms to make at the

moment. I have recelived also your statement about the school
situation. It is an excellent statement and should get some
action, I note thet you have sent a copy to the WRA legal
depertment, but I am skeptical about them doing anything

that will help. I am sending this copy a2long to Morton end
asking him to take the matter up directly with Mr, Glick.

Regarding the office situation: I am indeed glad
that you have got new and apparently adequate quarters., If
ou will tell me the name of Dean Redfield's private secretary,
the little mean one," I will be glad to write her a letter
of thanks,

We received your withholding certificate and have sent
it over to the accounting office, but, of course, it dldn't
arrive soon enough to affect this month's salary check,

I am looking forward to hearing from you about Dr,
Leighton's visit. I'll write more shortly.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas




October 6, 1943

Dear Charlie:

I 'phoned the accounting office this morning about your
check for September, After much shunting around from this office
to that offlce, I finally found out the following: Your salary
check normally is $134.96, after all deductions are made, This
is made up as follows:

Monthly salary $150.00

Deductions:
Income Tax §9.2
5,84 15,04
$134,.96

Retirement

That 1s your normal, but the fact 1s that the accounting office
did not deduct your retirement during the months of April, May
and June from your monthly check, and the law calls for a retro-
active deduction cach month until this 1ls made up. Therefore,
in July you had the normal deduction only; in August you had

the normal and April retroactive; in September you had the nor-
mal and May retroactive; and in October you will have the normal
and June retroactive, which means that you won't have a full
check wntil November, This 1s regrettable, but being the law,

I guess we will have to abide by it. The withholding exemption
certificate arrived too late to reach the accounting office in
time for the deduction to be made in the September check, Next
month it should be taken off, and the income tax schedule we
have shows that you will have a deduction of §4.,00 from now on
which means your normal check should be in the amount of 6140.i6.

In the case of Tom: it seems the accounting office omitted
to deduct his retroactive this month, that 1s September, so he
can expect to have his retroactive deductions next month and also
in November ™

I sent through an order for your supplies on September 20,
but as express takes such a long time, you needn't expect them
until the middle of the month,

Kindest regards from all,

Sincerely yours,

. W

i Dr. Thomas asks me to say that she was in error when she

th, This
that the retroactive would only be for mne month,.
::15h::uihe understood over the telphone, but they give out wrong
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information most of the time., However, we think we have got it
stralghtened out thls time,

Re your dlary: September 14 is the last entry in Volume 39,
whieh we have, Your next one will be Volume 40,




October 18, 1943

Dear Charlie:

Thanks for your letter of October l1ll., I am sorry
that no more progress has heen made with the school
situation., I want you to feel perfectly free to ask me
for a loan 1f the financlal situatlion is getting too
difficult. I can easlly let you have what you need and
hope that you will not be hesltant In letting me kmow
how much thet will be,

We have recelved CH-1l4, and I think it is an in-
teresting case, W,I, 1s golng to write you in a few
days and comment on some of your cases.

I am enclosing a letter from Dean Redfleld regard-
ing Leighton's files., I replled and sald that I would
discuss the matter with him when I get there in November.
Will you please return this material to me? I don't know
whether Leighton has anything that we want or not. I
would be glad to have it, provided there are no strings
attached, I think Tamle has coples of all of the more
significent documents.

We put in an order for you20f¢ stamps. Wei too,
o

have had trouble with the condition in which envelopes
and packages are received from the Post Offlice, This 1s
partly due to the poor quality of the paper that is used
in these large envelopes now. We shall be more careful
in the future about our wrappings, and we suggest that
you use elther two envelopes for your documents or else
wrap them in paper, and we shall do likewise, .

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas

P's.

Several things have come in recently in heavy brown
envelopes, and they are 0.K,

C.,H.13 just received,




October 23, 1943

Dear Charlie:

Your two letters of October 18 and 20 to Dy, Thomas
received. I have been asked to reply regarding the supplles
you ordered on September 27.

Your letter was received here on September 30, and
I sent through the order that afternoon., Yesterday, as soon
as we heard from you that the supplies hadn't arrived, I
called up the Storehouse and was told the supplies had been
sent off on October 12, So you can see the delay isn't I1n
this office, but in the storehouse. After an order leaves
here we have nothing further to do with 1t, 1t 1s up to
the Storehouse, and because of the fact that they are under-
staffed, it takes longer to clear the orders. I am sorry
about the delay, but you can rest assured we always send
through your orders promptly, and can only hope you get
the supplies in a reasonable length of time., The Storehouse
also informs me that express takes longer now than 1t used
to, and that, too, has to be taken into consideration.

In order to assist you, I have made up a list of
office supplies, and would suggest that each month Loulse
check off on the 1list what you need and send the order
along with the monthly time sheets. Thls would ensure
your getting a more or less regular delivery of supplles,
and would also keep your stock in hand on a workable level.
If at any time you run out, it is quite all right to buy
in small quantiziel, and send us the recelipt.

About the supplies asked for in your Oct. 18 letter:
I sent off 75 of the interview schedule form on Oct. 22
76 being all we had on hand, and we hope they will suffice
until Dr, Thomas arrives, when a revised form may be made.
The order for the blue spiral notebooks was sent to the
Storehouse on Oct. 21, and they will arrive sometime,
Your expense account I sent in on October 21, so you should
get a check soon.

Tell Tom I found some more oop&ea of Nichi Bei, which
Morton had got bound at the Library., I will wait until Mor-
ton arrives before I send them off, as he may have some 1ldeas
about the bound coples.

Hoping the supplies have arrived, and that you get
the later order for the notebooks soon.

Regards to all,

Sincerely,




P.8, In your entry of Oct. 11 of your diary, you
mention my letter to you regarding your tax deduction.
On reading it over it would seem that you expect to
receive a normal check this next check, so in case I
did not make myself clear, I had better explain that
your November check will not be mailed until the end

of November, so you don't really get it until December.
Perhaps you already understand this, but just thought
I'dé mention it so that you wouldn't be tob disappointed
when you get your October check. Miyako will be listed
as a dependent on that cheeck, but your retroactive will
be deducted for June.




October 22, 1943

Dear Charlie:

Mreg, Wilson has written you about the situation
in regard to supplies and so on, I am enclosing a few
thinge that I think will be of interest.

The situation at Gila 1s getting very tense
indeed, and Hankey ls now preparing some detalled re-
ports for us, Thought you would be interested in
Temie's and "X's" remarks on their Gila trip and in
Hankey's comments on their manuseript. Also we are
enclosing & few more documents on the Leupp situation.

Just received Volume 41.
Regards to all,

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swalne Thomas

Enclosures




October 28, 1943

Dear Charlie:

I wrote a long letter to the "staff" today,
which you will see. I want to say to you, privately,
as I have tried to make clear In the staff letter, that
you are proceeding in the right direction. You are the
only one who 1s at present behaving like a "laboratory
man." I am annoyed by the phrase "leg man," which

appears in your diary. You are not doing M1eg" work

alone, but very definitely "head" work also. Until the
social sclentists learn that they have to dig in and
get something for their heads to work on, there isn't
going to be any "science" b\ "social science.”

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas




November 15, 1943

Dear Charlie:

Last week wes one of those weeks 1ln which a dozen
misecellaneous situations had to be met, Otherwise, I
should have written you promptly and told you what you
must know anyway, that we are all rejoicing with you in
the viectory you won over the Chicago School Board, I
have a feellng that this will be of great importance to
the Nisel generally, even if the declsion that was made
was not a blanket one, I certalnly hand it to you for
your persistence, and I wnow how relieved you must feel
right now,

Your cases keep on coming in, and I gu reserving
comments until I come to Chlecago. W.,I. will talk to
you at some length about your cases, although he says
that he has very few modifications to suggest.

‘e both look forward to seelng you, and send our
very best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas




November 23, 1943

Dear Charllie:

I was glad to get your letter of November 16,
Volume 43 has arrived safely, and also CH-21., Some
of those cases that you are getting now seem to both
W.I, and me to be very significant, You are definitely
getting a better range and you are giving a very good
pleture of the unsettled and uncertain Nisel, In re-
gard to the question you raise about the outline: will
you put a 1little work on it before I arrived and suggest
points that you think should be included on the re-
settlement phase, on the basis of your own experience,

Regarding your taking a course in social ser-
vice administration, I am hardly in favor of it, Now
that you have settled Bette's and Emiko's school pro-
blem, you really should turn your attention to your
own future, and this seems to be a good starting

point, 1111 see you soon,

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas




January 18,1944
Dear Charlie,

I have been expecting to hear from you every day. I was
disturbed =sbout your family difficulties, as noted in your last
diary, and wae hoping to hear that they had been settled.

I am writing now about the draf¢ situation. It seemz to be
pretty strdaight news, althouzgh s8till at the "unéfficially coanfirmed®
gtate that the Nisei will be drafted. The story that I hear is
that an announcement will be made within a month. Morton estimates
that 4¢ will take four or five months to get the thing aetually in
oper tion. The story that we hear also carries the inference
of a segrogated unit.

I mow that this must be very upsetting to you. And I want
merely %o reassure you about my own policy im the matter. You
are of great value to the Study, and ] shall make 2 strong case
for deferruent on this basis. I shall also make a e=2ge on the
basis of your plans for family reséttlement, and your status as
head of 2 family, and shall invoke the "updue hardship" principle.
I cannot, of-course, predict the outcome, but I think we have a-
strong ense, In any event, I don't think %% will get you any-
where %o start worrying about it now. I know that you are a
ehronic worrier, but I wish you would %ry to be a lit:le more
fatalistic in this ease, and leave the burden of worrying up
to me until we really zet some sort of deecision.

Hoving to hear from you soon,
Sincerely,




February 2, 1944

Dear Charlie:

I have your letter of January 20. My advice is to
fight the thing through with Mrs, Blumenthal and refuse
to be evicted, If you want me to do anything about writ-
ing her another letter, let me lmow immediately, Don't
worry about the amount of time this tekes. Anything that
happens to you in your capaclity as a Niseil is, after all,
part of the study.

Give my best to Emiko and Bette, and keep on
fighting.

Sincerely yours,




February 9, 1944

Dear Charlie:

Thanks for your letter of February 2, and also for the
Diary. I was delighted with your description of your con-
tacts with Temie, and I think you showed a wonderful technique
in handling her. I wish I could do as well., The problem
still isn't settled by any means, and telegrams continue to
g0 back and forth. I certainly was a bit griped at the im-
plication that I have been putting undue pressure on her, for
1f anyone was allowed to do just as she pleases, that is cer-
tainly Tamie. On the other hand, I agree with you completely
about the value of the work she is doing, and I certainly
want her to go ahead with that report, whether she returns to
Poston or not. You might report to me if you see her again,
although I certainly don't want to make an inu of you,

Enclosed a statement about the Selective Serviece situ-
atlon, As of the moment, this looks rather favorable, and
even 1f you are inducted I think we can definitely count on
& very long perlod of delay, and perhaps no active service
at all In the long run, Anyway, we'll face these problems,
one by one, as they come up.

We sent 1n your expense account and added to it the
seventy-five cents for the typewriter ribbon. When you get
your check, will you therefore reimburse Loulse?

I think you are handling the situation with Mrs,
Blumenthal very well, and I know that you will not let your-
self be pushed around.

The situation in regard to supplies is certainly dis-
tressing, We find that the supply room did not send them off
until January 20, which was two weeks exactly after they had
received the order from us., It 1s just that things are
terribly disorganized here because of the personnel situation,
but we will continue to do our best., It really isn't our
fault 1f you don't get the things. So, the only thing to do
1s to keep on anticipating your needs just as far in advance
as you possibly can, I will take up the dittolng of the
revised schedule today and send you the new forms very shortly,

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas

Enclosure




February 21, 1944

Dear Charlie:

I recelved the General Assistanteform for Clara Yoshimura,
but will have to hold i1t up until she f1lls in the enclosed
withholding exemption certificate, otherwise she will have the
straight 20% deducted from her salary for income tax, Please
return the certificate as soon as possible, by airmail, Her
check will be late, so please explain the circumstances to her.
Your letter was the first intimation we had that she had worked
for the study during January, so I guess Frank forgot to put
through her timesheet.

This morning I called up the storehouse about your
notebooks, and the storekeeper informs me he has the kind you
ordered in stock, so I ordered twelve to be sent here and we
will forward you two by mail as soon as we receive them. The

others will be sent from here express, along with Alice's

letters, which are being typed and should soon be finished.

I don't know why you didn't get spirals with the last order,

unless they had none at the time of receiving our order and
sent what they had in stock, We certainly ordered spirals,
The stamp order was sent in this morning, so I hope you get
it reasonably soon.

Kindest regards to all,

Sincerely yours,




March 8,1944

Dear Charlie,

I have been expecting to hesr from you every day, Towards
the end of last week I had & telegram from Hankey, informing me of
your mother's emergency operation. Later she wrote and ezid the
doctor had said she would probably be out of danger in three or
four days. She promiged to inform me of any ehange, and since
more than four daye have elapsed, I gather she igs progreesing well.
I understand Mariko is going to Ggla. Right?

Am 8%ill reading your eases, in between a deluge of other
documents. Connments later.

George Iundberg, from Bemnnington College, Vermont, was
here a faw days agol I told him about Bette and asked what
chances for scholarshins there wore. He thought decislions were
being made now for next fall, but says there are alwaps changes.
Maybe Botte should write o Director of Reecords( Miss Mzry Garrett)
at the colleze anyway, saying that I had talred to Frofessor
Lundberg abou$ her, and that it was at his suggestion that she was
writing. Then let her tell her atory in her own words., She
can use my name as reference, ofe-gourse. It would be a good
place for her %o gos it is not too large, very pleasant rural
surroundings, very liberal faculty and student body( even though
the Countess de Marigmy wag one of their atudentsl{

Hope you got your income tax blank allright, You had
more coming to you than you had figured, The governemnet owes
me geventeen cents. Hope I get it one of these dayse.

Sincerely yours,




Mareh 17, 1944

Dear Charllie:

I have received your letter, your Diary, and case
documents. I certainly have a pile of them ahead now.
Yesterday, both W,I, and I read the case of Hiroshi (I
have it at home and have forgotten the number). We agree
that 1t 1s very good documentation. That sort of personal
disorganization 1s, of course, by no means confined to
the Nisel group for, as W,I, says, boys are becoming
culminatively more dsorganized and that the particular
sort of badness that 1s exhiblited by Hiroshi probably
couldn't have happened 25 or 30 years ago in a more or
less normal situation.

In regard to this particular case, I wish you
would take a couple of hours and do a little reorganization.
It is rather disconcerting to the reader to start off with
your Diary entrles, I would certainly take those Diary
entries and write up, say, a ten-page statement in which
you give the general netting, the type of 1life the boy

leads, his associates, and a brief discussion of how you
made your contacts. This conforms to the pattern that you
have used in your other cases and 1s, in general, much more
satisfactory.

In regard to whether you should continue with the
cases in the same way that you have before, I should say
definitely yes, emphasizing the large Iinterlated family
group that you are studylng, and where there 1s over-
lapping of experience,as in the resettlement stage, perhaps
get less detail for each person. On the whole, I would not
recommend any ma jor change in procedure at present.

Rosalle Hankey came up a few days ago on her way to
Tule Lake again. She said that your mother seemed to be
getting along very well, although she was stlll extremely
weak, Let me know what you hear,

We have heard nothing from Jack and, therefore, I
assume that he 1s getting along all right.

I want you to write a letter to your draft board
which we could include in our appeal, in case we have to
act quickly. This letter should not cover more than one
typed page and should deal entirely with your family situ-
ation and the reasons why it would represent undue hardship
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if you entered the armed services. The University will
appeal on occupatlonal grounds and we will attach your
letter with ours. We are enclosing a sheet which shows
the form in which you should begin the letter. Please
send thls to us as soon as possible because it often
happens that we only have a day or two to get the appeal
in. You understand that you must wire us immediately if
you are classified 1-A and give us the following informa-

tion:

Order number

Local Board No,

Chalirman of local board, also address

Original classification

Reclassification

Famlly status (state 1f changed since last
classification)

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swsaine Thomas

Enelosure




CHARLIE: F111 in all spaces which I have indicated
by parenthesis

Chairman
Local Board No, (
(Address in full)

Re: Charles Kikuechi
Order No. ( )
Dear Sir:

My employer, the University of California, is
appealing my classification of 1-A in accordance with
Section 627.13(c)(3) of Selective Service Regulations,
and 1ls requesting occupational deferment. I wish to
submit the following additional facts in support of
deferment, on the grounds that my entry into the Army
at this time would cause undue hardship to my family:

(Death of father 4 183

Illness of mother, dependnhifitr of
sisters and brothers; financial status
of family in generals

Sincerely yours,




March 27, 1944

Cook County Hospital
Chicago, Illinois

Gentlemen:

- I understand that Miss Emlko Kikuchi is apply-
ing for entrance in connectlon with the Cadet Nursing
program, I have known Miss Kikuchi for the past
three years, and recommend her highly for your con-
slderation, She 1s a person of high-grade intelli-
gence and complete Integrity. She is thoroughly
loyal to thls country and is completely American in
thought and behavior., She has an unusually attrac-
tivée personallty, and finds it easy to make contacts
and to maintain cordial relationships.

I have had contacts with all of her family for
several years, and have the highest possible regard
for them, Her brother, Charles Kikuchi, is a valued
research assistant on this Study, and another brother
1s preparing to be a doctor, All members of this
famlly have been markedly successful in thelr school
work, in their careers, and in thelr personal re-
lationships.

Very truly yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas
Director




March 27, 1944

I am enclosing a letter of recommendation for
Emiko, which I am very glad indeed to write.

I telephoned the University War Couneil and
they sald that you should execute Selective Service
From #62. Get this at the local draft board in
Chicago eand send it to us as soon as possible, so that
Wwe can be prepared to act when and if you are re-
classified,

Yours in haste,

Enclosures




April 3, 1944

Dear Charllie:

I saw the head of the Unlversity War Council this
afternoon and he says that the letter you have written
will be sufficient for us to include with the affldavit
for occupational deferment, so don't you worry any more
about it and we'll hope for the best. Be sure to
telegraph me if you get a notiflication to appear for
your physical examinatlion,

I am encleosing a proposed outline for the re-
settlement phase of the study., I wish you would take
thls up with the other members of the staff in a staff
meeting, and send me your criticisms before I have it
retyped. It doesn't have to be very elaborate, but
should include the major features that we want to look
out for in the resettlement part of the study. MNost of
my clues, of course, have been obtained from the material
that you are actualiy collecting in your own case histor-
les,

Regarding the conference in June: I have written
to Frank. It is not at all necessary that you come
since the main purpose will be to get the people who are
working now in the relocation projects together and
settle a few necessary points., If the draft situation
were clarified for one or more of you at that time, I
should like to have you attend, as we could also take
up some of the resettlement problems. If the draft
situation, however, ls unfavorable or still very uncer-
tain, it might be better to plan just to stay in Chleago
and go on with your work., W,I, and I will come to
Chicago by the first of December at the latest and will
spend some time there.

Things here are very uncertain, and we will know
next Monday whether or not Morton will enter the Japanese
Language School in Boulder on May 1. He has completed an
impressive manuseript which covers the history of the War
Relocation Authority. His pre- evacuation monograph is,
however, stlll incomplete, although quite far advanced,
and he is most unhappy at the prospect of having to
leave at this time., As you can imagine, I am not feeling




too happy about the situation myself,

Keep me Informed about the progress of your plans
in regard to Emiko and Bette, and keep up the good work
on your cases. I will not write any detailed comments
about the cases for some little time now as I am very busy
reading and comnmenting on Morton's manuscript, but this
doesn't mean that I am not glving them very close attention,
for I go over every one as it comes in, and W,I, has read
most o% them and will eventually finlaﬁ them all,

I hope you have been able to follow up the case of
the poor Indlan, noted in your last Diary, I would 1like
to get a write-up of that whole situatlon in regard to the
evacuated Indians, and this case might give us some further
clues about what happened to the ones that came from Alaska,

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swalne Thomas




TENTATIVE OQUTLINE FOR RESETTLEMENT PHASE

1, Factors predisposing towards resettlement

(a) Dissatisfactions with camp life
(1) Personal - famililal
(2) Political, (e.g. registration and its aftermath)
(3) Economic or educational or both

(b) Incentive to take up life on the outside
(1) Wages, Jobs and schools
(2) "Preedom"

2. Timing or Resettlement
What situations were immediate stimull to resettlement at
a particular time?
(a) Situation in camp (e.g. regulations)
(b} Impending draft
(¢) Encouragement from friend or relative
(d) Encouragement from WRA or hostel or Student Relocatlion
(e) Other (specify: e.g. individual had sought or achieved
job opportunity on own inltlative)
What situations had impeded earlier resettlement (e.g. famlly
pressure, rumors of "inecidents," etec.)

Mechanism by which resettlement was achleved: sponsorship or
individual initiative

Sequences of places sought in resettlement process:

(a) Seasonal or short-term leave changed to indefinite
(b) Movement from one area to another

Sequence of familial resettlement

(a) Who was first resettler among relatives?

(b) Plans made by verious members of family to bring
other members out; success or fallure of these plans

(e) Plans still being formed for further resettlement of
family members

Occupational Problsns

Sequence of jobs sought,

held, and given up

Reasons for seeking or giving up particular jobs
Wages and hours

Chances offered for future advancement and security
Relations with fellow-workers, with employers, with
unions and with other interested organizations
Discerimination and acceptance




7. Housing problems

Sequence of dwellings sought, 1lived in, and given up
How housing was obtained

Reasons for seeking or leaving partlicular dwellings
Rent and other houslng expenses

Overcrowding and standards of housing obtained
Relatlons with landlord and fellow-tenants

Tending to seek or avoid other Nisel in neighborhoed
or dwelling

Diserimination and acceptance

8., Other economic problems

(a) Cost of living: itemize
(b) Savings

9. Recreational and associational problems

How lelsure time is spent

With whom leisure time is spent

Cost of leisure activities

Contacts with other resettlers ("emerging Nisei
soclety"); specify nature, following Shibutani's
general categories

Inter-racial contacts: disckimination and acceptance

10, Plans for future, and changes in these plans

(a) familial

(b) educational

(¢) residential

(d) occupational, etec.




April 24, 1944

Dear Charlie:

Your dlary and CH-38 Jjust recelved. I have
looked through the diary qulekly, but haven't yet read
the case. I am sure that it will be an Important onme,
and I am glad that you were able to follow-up on that
situation.

Regarding your dlary: I think you'd better go
ahead writing them in the blue books, It would really
be a consliderable burden for you to try to type out three
¢oplesy It 1sn't necessary now. If, later, we get in a
jam I might have to ask you to do it but, frankly, I don't
think we are going to have a jam of that sort. The reason
the typed coples of the diarles were so late in reaching
you this time was that Mrs. Wilson herself typed the one
that had the description of Jack's trip, as we didn't want
to run any risk of a possible leakage through one of the
typists. They will be sent more promptly in the future,

Nothing new on the draft situatlion. Morton de-
finitely turned down the chance to go to Boulder on May
first, even though this means that he runs the risk of
being inducted. We are, however, hoping for the best.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas

P.S. Jack's letters are attached. They hadn't been copled
when your dlary was sent off last week,




April 17, 1944

Dear Charlie:

I received CH-35, It 1s a very good case, and I
find very few gaps In his 1life history., I am pleased to
see that you are getting over Into types of this sort,
that is, Nisei who have actually been exposed to a good
deal of the rural Japanese-American culture., I hope you
do get the case on hls wife's brother-in-law and follow
up with the wife also.

The selective service situation in California is,
for the tlme belng, rather favorable to you and Jimmy and
unfavorable to Tom, I have no inside informatlion and
actually don't think 1t 1s worth pressing to get any, but
local newspaper reports indicate that they are going to
press pretty soon to get all of the people under 26 inteo
the Army. Occupational deferments for that group are going
to be on an extremely rigid basis., At present, they say

that the next group to be processed will be the 26-29 group
in which you and Jimmy fall, Unless the{ change their
d

regulations, however, there will be considerably more lee-
way In gettlng occupational deferments for this group and,
of course, even more so for those over 30, which will be
the third group to be processed, Will you pass this news
along to the office, and will you also ask Frank to tell
me when he gets his physical examination., I assume he
hasn't had it yet and probably it will be postponed a
little while until they get the younger group processed.
His appeal will not be heard until after he has had his
physical. I want to be kept in close contact with any-
thing that happens in regard to any of you. Tell Tom that
he must either wire or telephone me the minute he gets his
notice of reclassificatlon, and, of course, the same goes
for you.

We have sent you some stamps and have put in an
order for others, which you should get in the course of
time.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swalne Thomas




April 28, 1944

Dear Charlle:

I assume you have been consulted about the planned
Salt Lake City conference, although I haven't mentioned
it to you directly. You doubtless know that neither Tom
nor Frank or Tamie is coming, I am, however, asking Togo
whether he could get away for a day or so, since there ls
a good deal of planning for the development of the pre-
evacuation material that should be done, The general
schedule for the conference runs somewhat as follows:
Thursday, June 8, Jimmy is going to hold forth on several
problems in Minidoka, on at least onme of which he will
have a complete manuseript. On Friday, Rosalie and "X"
will lead the discussion on developments in Tule Lake,
and so on. On Saturday, we will consider Morton's manu-
script, which also shall have been submitted, at least in
part. On Sunday, I was hoping that you and Toge could
take charge and summarize some of the recent problems in
regard to resettlement in Chicago also considering his

pre-evacuation material. On lMonday, I am planning to
spend the day in Topaz, returning on Tuesday, and W,I,
and I will leave on Wednesday early in the morning.
Knowing how pressed Togo 1s for time, I have suggested
that he plan to get there on Saturday morning and spend
at least Saturday and Sunday with us, leavtngiif nec -

essary on Sunday night., I should certainly like you to
spend a longer time, and in fact I think it might be a
welcome break for you to look into the general Splt Lake
City situation in a very cursory way. Anyway, will you
please immediately consult with Togo and let me know your
plans, I have suggested to Togo that the best train to
come on is the Los Angeles Limited which runs a sleeping
car to Salt Lake City, but you can use your own judgment,
Don't forget when you put in reservations for your tlcket
to use tax exempt blanks, and remember that reservations
must now be got quite far in advance, I am enclosing
tax exempt blanks.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas

Enclosures




na’ 3. 194‘

Dear Charilie,

I roceived your letter of May first, and, believe me, I
cortainly do sympathize with your problems. I agree that the
complications are too great,. The only combination of circunme
stances that could arise which would make it advisable for you
to come to the conference would be

(a) 1f you are slassified 4-F and
(b) 1f you ecounlad get your exam put ahead a weelk.
Unlees thias happens, do not come.

If you do not come, I do feel that 1% would be advisable
for Frank to come for at least two days, so that I ean get
some first haend contact with whot is going on in Chiecago( Zven
if Togo comes, this would be true, for Togo is pretty far
removed from the work at the office). So will you pass this
ifformation along to Frank, who has aleeady indicanted that he
would probably oome, again unless something happens about his
draft situation.

I eannot posppone the conference itselfe It wouldn't help
your problems unless we had it well along towards July first.
There would be too many other complications if I did this
( Mor#onts uncertainty; possibility of another fundamental change
in WRA poliey by July first, about which rumors are flying around,
and, if this ocours, the nedessity of Rosalie, X and Jimmy being
in camp %o wateh reactionsy etc.)

S0, try mot to worry,

Re your diary, number the pages im peneil if you want( from 1 on)
and send them along. We can then eéenter the pages and give you
the correct numbers for your copies after we get the mumber of the
last page for April l4th. Ve have had to give priority on

typing to Morton's and Jimmy's manuseripts for the next week or
ten days, as these manuseripts are needed for the conference.

So there will be a little delay.

Please ask Louise to be responsible for seeing to it that
we get bills for Clara by the 25th of the month, They should
be mailed so that they arrive HERE on the 26th, as that is the
day our monthly payroll has to go in.

Sincerely yours,




Dear Charlie:

I wrote out the enclosed letter of appeal for Mr.
Chaney to sign then Mr, Chaney informed me that he couldn't
actually put in an appeal until you get a 1-A classification.
He may, however, modify the letter and send it to the draft
board, simply asking for their consideration before re-
oltuairylng you, Then if they insist on classifylng you
1-A, we will immediately institute an appeal. Now, the
following is very important, and please glve 1t your close
attention: The very moment you get 1-A, wire me collect
and give me the date that appears on your notice of re-
classification, that is, the date that appears on the
certificate and not the date you get 1t. We have only ten
days to appeal after the date on which you are reclassified
in' San Francisco, so 1t is extremely Important that you 4o
not delay at all after receiving this notlice.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas

Enclosure




May 12, 1944

Dear Charlie:

I don't know whether you should be congratulated or
commiserated with because you have passed your physical
examination: What your status will be now isn't at all
clear, Chaney sent the letter to the draft board hoping
that they might glve you an occupational deferment without
walting to send the matter to the appeal board, He also
sent your letter to the draft board separately in a plain
envelope and deleted from his own letter any mention of
your family status as he thought this was a matter in
which the University was not concerned., Anyway, keep in
mind that you must wire me when you get your l-A, since
then we will send in a simple statement that we are
appealing the decision., The situation for people age 26
to 29 stlll doesn't seem very clear to me, as we get
conflicting reports from different newspapers, However,
it doean't seem likely that you will be drafted imme-
dlately.

We recelved the two coples of your Diary today,
also your cases are oomlnE along fine. I enclose a
brief note recelved from Lowle in regard to the Indlan
case, I had hoped that he would make some more detailed
comments,

There 1s a job that I wonder whether you could do
for us, If you will refer to DeWitt's Report and also to
Warren's testimony in the Tolan Committee Hearings, you
will note that one of the justifications of the evacna- |
tion was the alleged strategle location of the Japanese,
end that Santa Barbara County--particularly the Santa
Maria Valley and the Santa Ynez Valley--were considered |
to be the strongest case in this respect. We have gotten |
hold of the maps that were prepared to support this case, '
and have taken off on cards the names of all the Japanese '
who held property. Rosalle Hankey has interviewed a
number of those who were in Glla and has gotten brief
notes from them concerning the length of settlement and
the types of activities that were carrlied on, Under
separate cover, I am sending the cards that we have,
indicating who the farm operators were and also Hankey's
brief notes. What we want particularly is a really
accurate account of the history of settlement of as many
of these people as possible, How long had they been in
the area; when did they take up the particular farms that
they had at the time of evacuation, and so on, Hankey's




notes are very sketechy, except in regard to certain of the
people who had actually operated land in that area., From
some of your recent cases I gathered that you have excellent
econtacts with people from that area, and I wonder whether
you eouldn't extend the data that Hankey has got., As I
remember, Albert Ikeda is a particularly good informant and
may be would be wllling to cooperate with you on this.
Anyway, let me know what you think about it and whether it
will be too much of & diversion from your other tasks,

I was Indeed sorry that Emlke was turned down by the
Cook County Hospltal. Can you tell me what sort of test
it was she had to take? It couldn't have been just an
intelligence test, and I wonder whether it was one of those
so-called ob jective psychlatric tests, Tell her to give
me a few samples of the questlons she was asked, just to
satisfy my curlosity.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swalne Thomas

P.S8, I don't belleve I have thanked you for sending the
letters that you wrote to Deki, These are really important
for they do supplement your Diary and give the reactions to
the first deys at Tanforan,




May 26, 1944

Dear Charlie:

Your letter of May 24 certalinly contained good news,
This is the only case that I kmow of where an occupational
deferment has been granted without appeal, We still have
heard nothing whatsoever about Morton's appeal., We all
congratulate you and feel very happy about the successful
solution that has been reached.

Regarding your visit to your mother: it seems to me
the sensible thing to do would be to take a bus from Salt
Lake City to Phoenix., That trip takes one day and one
night. Our meetings wlll be over on the afternoon of the
twelfth, so it would be all right for you to get back to
Chicago by the 20th or maybe one or two days later which
would certainly not interfere with your classes.

I am quite sure that you haven't taken any of the
time from the study in order to do your school work, I

certainly want you to continue, and feel that you should
keep on registering for one course up to the point at
which you are actually called into the Army.

I have been going over your cases again and have
filed the whole Ikeda family together. Incidentally, I
suppose you know that you shifted the pseudonym from
Thara to Ishida. That is a very minor matter.

Both W,I. and I think that this procedure that
you are following in getting a family history from various
points of view is unigque and excellent. I certainly hope
that you can eventually get something from the parents.

In regard to the discussion that I have asked you
to lead., I would like to have you summarize the main pro-
blems of resettlement from your forty cases, In the out-
line that you make, it would be very helpful if you would
list the cases that fall under the various headings of
your outline which will show problems that are met and
types of adjustment or fallure of adjustment, You should,
of course, also draw upon the materlal that the other
people in the Chicago office have been collecting. The
problems would fallew pretty much under the headings of
the general outline that you and Frank developed on the
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basis of the sketchy outline I gent you previously. Try
to get your concrete material in hand and let us see how
the whole thing comes out.

We have noted your needs for supplies and will send
out the order today.

If Alice gets lnsistent, by all means offer her a
small rental for the typewriter, but be sure to get the
usual receipt so that we can hand 1t in to the accounting
office,

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas




July 10,1944
Dear Charlie,

The publisher closed out "The Child in America", and
sent us a few free copies. I thought you might like to have
one, so I sent it zlong, appropriately inseribed. It is "dated"
but curiously noone has writtem & later book to replace it.
It is the only book WI and I ever wrote togecther, so i% has a
sort of sentimental interest( at le=st to me). Intelligunce test
for yous & good deal of it was straight collaboration, but cor-
tein chapters were written wholly by WI, others by me. Yhich is
which?

"Judge" Nomura, an important Poston figure has relocated
to Chicago. He is the only evacuee I know of who held a real
adminietrative position on 2 project: he was unit administrator.
He was also head of the loeal council. I asked Diek whother he
would no% be a good person for you to interview. I quotq fronm
his reply -

"About Nomura, I believe he is a very good subject for a case
history. I will be glad to do anything to help Charlie on intsial
contact., His address is 2029 Cleveland St.( or Ave) Chicago 14.
Hig brief history is as Sollows.

Born in Hawaii under the old monarchy( about BO years
ago). Joined the Army for World Wer I. Came over to California
around 1918. Worked in the Mare Island Navy Yard. Then to
Los Angeles. Attended the law school of Southwesterm Univer
o ty (Los Angeles). Failed to pass the Bar, Vorked for the
Tokyo Club--first, as = strong man, thea as the brains of the
syfidicate. £

‘The life stories of his wife and brothereinelaw and
sisterein-law( the last two mow in Chicago, his wife joining him
soon) c¢an be skivped, for they are similar to those I read in Salt
Lake City. They were borm in Montana, raised theres Then %o
Seattle and to Los Angeles. "

Please ask Charlie to send me instructions as to what I
gshould tell Nomura for introduction.®

Will you please get im touch with Dick about this? His address
i8s 45=-2«C, Poston.

Epglosed a proposed draft of letter to Tamie, Both
¥I and I have beem over it ecarefully, and we feel thit %here is
nothing at all in it that I could not,have known without your
reporte. Nevertheless I want you to feel easy in your mind, so
I will not send the original until I have your approval. You
will understand that I Jjumt can't let the situation go on any
longer. Purthermore, the six months appointment will be known
to her soon, as they will send out officdal announcenents from
the University. She'd better hear it from me, Please let me
have JYyour reaction by return mail. Sincerely ‘




July 21,1544
Dear Oharlie and Frank,

I can't tell you how deeply I appreciate 2ll the trouble
you have both taken in the matter of Tamie. I congratulate you
on the execllent renorts you wrote me, and I aporeeiate your
sympathetic ineight 4into the aisuation, I enclose gopy of
the letteor I wrote Tamle, You will secy I believe, th:.t I have
met her wmore than halfeway, and have made the withdrawal of her
resiguation possitle. You may have to point out %o her that the
last paregraph means, in effect, that I am not insisting on the
voekly reports and that she ic left considerable discretion in
defining the "frequent intervals" at which I will receive additions
to her report.

You will regqlize, though, that I shall have %o handle
the matter wisth hor directly, and that I can neigher ask nor
expect Frank to take the rosponsibilify of sceing $hut she hands
in her rvors. I do definitely want her to finigh the report,
btut she will have to control her antagoniem towarde ne su!ticiently
to deal with me directly or elee we just can't go on. I am
grateful for Frank's offer, but I otill etick to my advice to him
to leave her alone. “Epngouraging" her will not be enough.
She will want him to depreciate all the cther members of ths staff,
ineluding himeelf, and I caa't see¢ that anything is to be gained
by that. I am deeply grateful, too, for Charlie's doctoring,
vhich is eartainly having a good therapeutic effect. I want to
make one roin% elear, thoughs the Poston report is certaialy
importunt, Wm% not Lmportant sunough to diserupt the whole Chicago
staffy In other words, Tamie is really getting her last chence
now, and $his lazt chence depends on her willingnesas to write
up her report and to deal with me in a direet and rcasgso able
mnatter.

Don't worry about my hurt feelings or my "loss of face"
in the letter I wrote her. I just laughed at the reference
to "arm chair social sciontist spinning faneifful theories."
If the gal were roally as clever as she is malisious, she could
have found mmch more wvulnorable defects in the boss than that
onee. By God, 1f I oit in an arm chalr, there is & saleulating
machine on the arm, and I am known amon;; sociologints as a
Weross empirieiet" and usually oriticized for my failure %o
spin enoush thecry, faneiful or otherwisel

You ha-e both beem ewell in this whole matter, and I
shall have you to thank if we salvage the Poston report from
Tamie-w-vhich I really believe is now possible.

Sincerely yourn,




Aggust 8,1944

Dear Charlie,

I was glad to get your letter of August 3rd. In re-
gard to the income tax matter: the University wmakes no check
at all on dependents, but the income tax authorities do( some-
tiues) after your statement is filed in March. You do not
get Bette as a dependent after she reaches the age of 18. You
ean, however, list your mother as dependent, in view af the
changed eircunmstances. The intarnal reveaue néonle may
poesibly challenge this, but I think you have a gnoad, eonvineing
Cane. I haw been challenged several times, in regard to
various vwoints, and only onece was I unable to convince them of
the validity of my claims. S0 I would advics youm just %o leave
the thing 2t 2 dependente as far as the university is soncerned.
Then, when you file your return, enter both your mother =nd
Miyako as dependents. You say that your taxes run about
$19 2 months thie is not quite true, for part of your deduction
is for retirsment, and this you get baeck when you leave University
employwent, if you do this before age 65, and not even the nmost
optinistie, hopes or pessimiatic fears would lead us to m ppose
the Study would last that lone.

Please keep me informed about your mother's condition,
Your diary received and read with great intersst, particu-
larly in respect to the unew diseriminatory deve lopments in
Chicago. Also, the two cases, which have not yet been read
very carefully. !

Re spread of cases, do you have any possibility of getting
hold of some of the Placer County or lower Sacramento valley
peonliel Bave you seen the wmap I sent Frank? e are making
an inteamsive study of the post-evacuation economic losses of
the=e reoplo, and it is a scandalous story. Ve wonld like to
get some of the pre~evacuvation history, particularly in r:lation
to the economiec situation, segregation, contzects with Caucasians.
I feel that it is improbable that you ean find many of thom in
Chiczgo, #ince most of them are technically "disloyal® and at
fule Lake, but I wish you would keep your eyes open for contacts
amonz this group if any turns up.

You are quite wrong in your inference that I was "displeased"
at your "interference" in the Tamie case. You did 2 swell Jjob,
and I am most grafeful. I mist confess I feel a gre=t sense of
relief now that che ies no longer under my administration, dut
her failure %o produce the report is of-gcourse a real tragedy, and
I would have been willing to put up with her heroics if I had felt
there were any chance of her coming through. Frankly, the
report e turned in was lousy. Her disintegration ig very marked,
and there is simvnly no hope of a change for the better on this
Job. I feel that she is far from well, and I should no%t be
surpriced if gshe had to be institutionalized hefors too long.

It i3 a sad case all around,




Re the office situationt I had a letter from Tom, indicating
that he had become completely panicky about his induction mund was
preparing %o reorganize the whole office, including monepoly of
Loukse, ste. I wrote Frank about this, and made i% very cleay
that your interests must be protected. I trust you to look out
for yourself, for your interests are decidely the interests of the
Study. I know that you are tactful and kind and considerste
of other people, hut I hope that you wll not let Tom put anything
over on you. You know what I mean.

Sorry about the Cpie:sgo weather., It i3 unkind %o mention this,
but the papers here featured a "hexzt wove of 69 " on Sunlay.
There i¢ nothing like the Bay area, and if we don't produce here
we have no excusel

Cive my best to Bette and Emiko.

Sincerely,




August 8, 1944

‘£ o/

Dear Charlieee

I have been thinking about the lines in your letser
about Tamie keepig some mg of her material, Hass' weekly
reports and other things. These data may or not be impoftant,
but I don't think the decision should rest with Tamiel
I cannot betray jou by writing to her directly, bdut
1 would apprecizte it if you would ask her during your next
vieit to send ALL the material to us. If there are some
things she particularly wants, tell her to put a note on them
and we will have them oopioglhoro in short order and returned
to her immediatelys




August 21,1944
Lear Charlie,

. Your diary recelved and read with interest, as usual, Also,

1 find the case on the Stockton boy very well-done, The contrast
between this group of zoot-suiters and the other one you studled is
quite marked, The other ones( CH 30 and 31, I believe--I haven't
them at hand) seem to have been demoralized well before evacuation,
whereas these Stockton boys seem, on the contrary, to have heen
much more disorganized after ot%ing In camp, and later, resettling,
This 18 just a hypothesis; we'll look into all this in more detall
when we come to the later analysis,

By the way, when you get around to making the Nomura contact,
be sure to read Dick's report on Gambling in Poston, copy of which
ought 6o be 1n the office files, for it has some background material
on him, I can also have some execerpts from Dick's journel relating
to Nomura's activities and attitudes copled for you,

I hope that your mother 1s getting along well, I suppose
she has had her operation by this time, I look forward to later
pages of the journal to indicate the progress of the marital plans
of the Kikuchis,

Everything here goes along pretty well, Regards to all.

ﬁincerely yours,




September 5, 1944

Dear Charlie:

I just received your letter of September 1, Your
Journal arrived yesterday and I read 1t with absorbing
interest. We have noted what you need 1n the way of
supplies and the order has been put in,

I am enclosing a letter from Kiku Tomita. As you
see, she has already written her autoblography and probably
has some other notes which might be interesting., I will
be glad to send her a small check as a sort of honorarium
if the material turns out to be of any value, With her
autobiography as a base, you might want to interview her
to complete the case 1f you think she has possibllities,

In regard to the Cleveland trip: it is not at all
necessary for you to make up your mind immediately. I
think that Miteh would almost certainly have material that
would be interesting on the group of which he 1s a repres-
entative., Of course, it may not turn out to be very much,
but I belleve we should explore the possibility of getting

it. Also, I think it would be a %ood idea to have a few

days away from Chicago, but that is entirely up to you.
Miteh's address is: 110 Schofield Building.

In regard to the vacation for Loulse: she should
certainly have one. However, it should be arranged at a
time when it doesn't inconvenlence you. Incidentally, the
maximum to which she 1s entlitled 1s two weeks, She might
want to take & week now and then a week at some later period,

I am certainly interested in the battle of the ecentury,
and look forward to your next Journal for the continuation
of the mother-in-law troubles, Please glve my very best re-
gards to Allce, in which W,I, jolns me.

I note the mention in your Diary of the posslble part-
time job with the Illinois Public Aild Commission., I would
suggest that you look into it pretty carefully and then write
me about the possibilitles, and we can make up our minds asbout
it, I agree that if it is a good source of information, it
might be worth your while.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas

Enclosure




4887 N, Winthrop
Chicago 40, Illinois
August 30, 1944

Dr, Dorothy S. Thomas
University of Callfornia
207 Glannini Hall
Berkeley 4, Californla

,
Dear Dr, Thomas :

Thank you for your letter of August 25. I am sure
Mr. Kikuchl will get In touch with me within the next
few days.

I am not interested in a full-time position on your
project but just thought you might be able to use some of

my writings and observations.

Sincerely yours,

/a/ Kiku Tomita

The thought just occurred to me that you might
be interested since you seemed to think so much
of the work 1 did in Tule Lake and there was
this autoblography which I hadn't sent you yet.




September 14, 1944

Dear Charlie:

I recelved the excerpts from your Diary bearing on
the question of appointment te the Councll of Soclal
A§encies. I am inclined to think that 1t might be to your
ultimate professional advantage to have some connectlon
with thils Agency. Also, I belleve that the material would
be of significance for the Study, Therefore, you are
authorized to proceed 1f you still wish to,

If you do not take any salary from them, we will
of course continue you on a full-time basis., There might
be some advantage, however, for you to accept a salary
since it would presumably be at a higher level than we
can pay, and on the whole a pald-for job counts more in
your record than a volunteer job, If the offer ls
attractive, you could geo on a part-time basis with us
for the next three months, say two-thirds time or half-
time, whatever you figure 1s right, and then you can
collect both from them and from us, Please understand
that I am not trying to save money in this Instance and
that it ls immaterlal to me whether you remain full-time
or go on to the part-time basis since I assume we will
get just as much data one way as the other, The thing
that you should consider 1s your own advantage both with
respect to a possible increased compensation and also
with respect to the advantage of having had a pald job
with dn official agency. I agree that a continuation of
this sort of work would not be to your ultimate advantage
in the future, since it is on a segregated basis, but I
think it might have temporary value,

Hastily yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas

P.S, I have received the case historles on the Stockton boys,
and both W,I, and I have been reading them carefully. One of
them is among the best cases that you have ever done, I have
them at home and cannot refer to the number, but it 1s the

case of the boy who worked so hard before evacuation and now

i{s voluntary unemployed. My impression is that the sort of
disorganization that he shows is rather a temporary matter and
that he is a pretty well adjusted person, contrary to the situ-
ation in which you find the other boys. I will comment at
greater length later.




October 17, 1944

Dear Charlie:

I realize that I have been very negligent in
not informing you that we reapplied for your occupa-
tional deferment, I asked for it this time until
June 30, 1945, at which point, as you know, our
present financing of the study ends,

I will know definitely very early in the Spring
what we can count on beyond July 1. Foundations are
never a very sure bet, but I do not honestly believe
that they wlll refuse to give me some sort of refinanc-
ing to cnrrg the study to a completion, The refinancing,
however, will have to be on a more limlited basis. Cer-
tain segments of the study will have to be considered
completed. Also, it is gquite necessary for me to get
out from under the heavy administrative burden that I
now have if I am going to be able to work effectively
in preparing a general over-all volume for publication.
In addition, I shall have the problem of editing and re-
arranging the separate monographs that are also included
in our tentative publication plans. As soon as the re-
turn to the coast is made definite, I shall close out
the greater part of the work in the camps., As You know,
also, I am considering Morton's, Togo's and Tom's seg-
ments relatively complete as of the end of this year.

. Although I am not in a position to promise any-
thing, I should really like to have you continue for
snother year if I can arrange it., Some of the most im-
portant observations on the resettlement of the Nisel will
come after demobllization is underway, the main question
belng whether they can really keep the foothold that they
have now temporarily in the Middlewest, or whether they
will be "the first to be fired." I would say that after
you have gotten a certaln number of new cases your problem
would be a very consistent follow-up of the old cases, and
if new cases are added after that point it should be on a
limited basls and the observations directed toward re-
settlement with a minimum of background. You haven't by
any means yet reached the point where you should stop
getting the lengthler cases. All thls is very tentative,
and my plans may well fall through, but I want you to
know that I definitely have you in mind for the next year
and that I will know at least three or four months before




Charlie - 2.

your present appointment runs out so that if my plans fall
you will have plenty of time to make other arrangements.

In reading over your Diary, which arrived last week,
I note that you are worried (page 6065 and following) about
the bias that you feel you have in regard to Nisel adjust-
ment. I have read everything you have written very ecarefully,
and I see no evidence of this blas being a disturbing factor
in your observations as such, Of course, 1t affects your
interpretations, but I don't belleve it influences your
collection of data, I am particularly pleased that you
recoznize its existence because this means that you are con-
stantly on guard against 1t in collecting data, so I would
certainly dismiss this worry from my mind, In descriptive
work of the sort you are doing, and in fact I would say in
all soclological work except rigidly statistical, blas is
inevitable, The best we can hope for 13 a clear recognition
of its nature and direction,

One more small point in regard to your Diary, and that
1s that you have skipped & thousand pages, or I should say
nine hundred pages. You run from page 6099 to 7000, whereas
obviously it should change from 6099 to 6100, Heaven knows
it is bulky enough as 1t 1s without shecking us further by
these extra nine hundred.

In regard to the Salt Lake City conference: I agree
that there is no point whatsoever in your taking off time
now. I want you to continue taking one course every semester.
However, some time must be allowed next spring for you to
come to Berkeley to consult with me and work over some of the
material for two or three weeks, I think you can arrange
this in between semesters with some speclal consideration
from the Department for perhaps an extra week off without any
loss of eredit. In order to plan this, I must know exactly
what the schedule of semesters is, so fet me know this some
time at your convenience. This I consider essentlal whether
or not the plan for continuation of your employment for
another year succeeds, If it doesn't, we'll have to go over
the material together and work out some tentative plan of
enalysis to bring the thing to a completion by July 1, Whereas,
if my longer-time plan succeeds, it 1s equally lmportant that
we have a chance to examine what you have done and plan the
future stages.

In view of the very tentative nature of all of my plans,
I think it might be best not to discuss the refinancing aspects
with any of the others of the staff at present. It is perfectly
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all right, however, for you to mention that in lieu of
coming to the Salt Lake conference I definitely want you
to make a trip West some time in the early spring. Since
I haven't yourschedule on hand I don't know when that will
be, but I would say that if there 1s a break some time in
March, that would be the most favorable time,

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas




November B, 1944

Dear Charlie:

In your letter of Ogtober 23 you asked
me what I thought about inecluding in the
beginning of your cases notes from your Di
bearing on a particular case, I think this
s a good 1dea and that it should be continued.

We have received your Diary and recent
cases, I em enclosing a page 61 which was a
duplicate in one of the cases and is probably
nissing from your own copy.

Everyone hear sends regards.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas

Enclosure




November 18,1944
Dear Charlie,

N\

After sending off the new withholding certificate to you, I
discovered that there has been a change in requirements re dependen %8s,
which will certainly affect you favorably. You can( beginning
January lst) claim dependency for your parents, brothers, sisters,
ete. (see item 3 on back) irrespective of age, provided they
receive more than one-half of their support from you and have less
than $500 income of their own during the year. This means clearly
that you can claim Bette, your mother, and rossidly ( let your
conscience be your guidos Miyoko and Tom. Anyway, if you did not

claim engugh on the one which is presumably in the mail for ts now,
f41l this one out and send it back to us. Ironically enough,
although the regufrments are "liberalized" for the general population,
I had my dependent cut offs an elderly cousin of my mother's who

has been my dependent for the past fifteen years, dbut who no longer
fits in the "closely related" category. Sueh is lifel

We are very busy getting ready for the conference, Let
Frank bdring up any points that are puzzling you re your work.

Sincerely yours,




December 11, 1944

Dear Charlie:

Frank will give you the details of our very stimulating
conference, One matter came up which requires some rather
fast sction I belleve, We want you definitely to teke a more
important role in helping us bring together the Chicago material
than you have in the past., This is partly for your own beneflit;
that is, I want you to get a greater share of credit in our
eventual publications than will be possible under other clrcum-
stances, Also, I feel you know so much more than anyone else
about certein aspects of the Chicago developments that you are
the only one that can do this work, But I don't want you to
go at it cold. This meens that you should actually come out
here as soon as you can and work along with me for a few weeks,
so that we can get the structure well In hend. In my earlier
proposal te you, I had suggested Merch as the best time for
the trip. I now think that if you can pessibly arrangs it
you should get here not later than February 1. I realize that
this would mean giving up the next semester at the Unlversity,
but I em assuming that it doesn't make much difference to you
which semester you actually miss out on. Another advantage
of your coming in February rather then Maerch is that I hope
to have Jimmy and Dick here during March and there would be
a great deal of competition for my time, It would certalnly
be preferable 1f you could be here at a time when I had no
other distractions.,

I have already asked WRA to have your record checked
through the Western Defense Command., Since you have been
cleared by the Joint Board I do not anticipate any hindrance
to your coming back for a few weeks, Will you let me know
as soon as you possibly can whether or not this would be a
satisfactory arrangement for you., If so, I will tell you
how you must proceed to get permission from the Army.

Your Diary and CHE-53 have arrived, but I haven't yet
had time to read them. I will write &galn soon,

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas




December 18, 1944

Dear Charlie:

I was jJust about to write you, giving you detalled
instructions about how to get back, when the news about the
removal of the restrlctions on the return of the Japanese
was released. As far as I can see there is no reason why
you should not get on the train as of midnight, January 2
or any date thereafter that sults your convenlence.
Therefore, go down and get yourself a reservation, prefer-
ably on the Challenger. We are enclosing some tax exempt
certificates, Get a round trip ticket but do not get your
return reservation. I will send you a travel advance in a
few days., I assume that you have enough money to buy your
ticket before this arrives. If not, I am sure you could
borrow some from Frank. We will put in the order today,
but we can never guarantee just when it will come through.

’

Do you have any place to stay here? I ask this
question because it occurs to me that you might prefer to
make your own arrangements, If not, please let me know
immediately, so that I can find you a place,

Under the circumstances I think it would be better
for you not to do any great amount of the work we had planned
for the Chlcago report before you come. Just be reading over
your materlal and make a few notes as you go along if you
have any extra time., On the other hand, i1f you want to con-
centrate merely on your cases untlil you come out here, that
is all right with me.

You mention the fact that you are tremendously worried
about the possible ending of the study on Julg l, I wish you
would dismiss this worry from your mind for the next month or
two until I find out how much refinancing I am going to get.
I can't belleve that the President will leave me out on a
1imb entirely. On the other hand, I am quite sure that the
amount of money I willl get 1s golng to be quite modest.
Unt1l I know where I stand, I can't promise you anything but,
as you know, I want definitely to keep you on over a period
after July 1. My present guess is that your tenure would
last at least until January 1, 1946. I hope to know definite-
ly while you are here 1in Berkeley so that we can malte our
plans, In any case, i1t seems to me futile for you to start
worrying about the whole thing now,

I think it is an excellent idea for you to send Christmas
cards to the various people whose life histories you have
collected, I'll write more later.

Hastlly yours,




December 15, 1944

Dear Charlie:

I have checked with the Western Defense Command
through the WRA and have been informed that there is no
reason why you should not apply to go to the Coast,

I haven't had time to hear from you yet about whether
the plan I proposed in my last letter is satisfactory
or not. If it is, will you write a formal letter to
the Commanding General of the Western Defense Command,
Presidlo, San Francisco, asking to come here for the
month of February and enclose the formal letter that
I am writing in respect to the situation.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas

Enclosure




Dscember 15, 1944

Mr, Charles Kikuchi

12 Social Sclence Building
University of Chicago

1126 East §9th Street
Chicago 37, Illinoils

Dear Mr, Kikuchi:

Referring to previous correspondence, I should
like to have you come to the Berkeley office for the
month of February to work over materials that you have
collected on the resettled evacuees, Will you, there-
fore, make formal application to the Commanding General
of the Western Defense Command and attach this letter
to your application,

You have been a reaearch assistant on this study,
which is financed by the Unlversity of Californla and the
Rockefeller and other foundations, since its inception in
June, 1942, You have been granted an occupational defer-
ment by the Selectlive Service System until April, 1944,
to carry on this work which 1s elassified as an essentlal
war project. In order to ensure the completion of what
you are doing, your presence here during the month of
February ls considered necessary., In submitting your re-
quest to the Commanding General you should note your pre-
evacuation address, which we have listed as 2119 Haste
Street, Berkeley, éalirornla; your family number which
1s 13725; your Tanforan Assembly number which is 361, and
the fact that your present address 1s 4743 Drexel Boule-
vard, Chicago, Illinois, and that you have an office In
the Unlversity of Chlicago. You should also mention the
fact that your salary 1ls pald by the University of Cali-
fornla and that I will be your personal sponsor during
the time you are in Callfornia and will see to 1t that
the matter of housing is provided for.

As soon as you hear from the Western Defense Command,
will you please inform me, either by airmall or by telegram,




Mr. Charles Kikuchi page 2 December 15, 19044

as we must have a certaln amount of notice in order to
get rallroad reservations,

Very sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas
Director




December 26, 1944

Dear Charlie:;

I have your letter of December 19, Meantime, you'll
have heard from me that there is no reason for your not
coming to the Coast any time you want. In fact, I might
suggest that you come at the same time Jack does, Since
we will provide pullman accommodations, there is no reason
why you shouldn't have a lower berth and you and Jack could
sleep together, Thus, he would not have to pay for the
berth, but maybe this doesn't fit in with your plans,

In regard to your work, please let me emphasize the
fact that you should stop worrying, You know perfectly
well that your cases have a high priority rating with me ,
and that I think they are one of the best things that has
ever been done for the study, This work we are planning
on is not, as you assume, high-powered analytical work

8,

that 1s beyond your abilitie It 1s an organizational

Job of which you are quite capable and for which you should
definitely have credit. I assume that Frank will oventually
pull the whole thing together and edit the final Chicago
report, whatever form it takes, And as I told you before,

I hope that you can continue to get some cases for a perilod
of some months, I still have to answer to my request for
some addlitional financing, but I have never expected to get
such answer until spring., So just stop worrying and come

on out and we'll see what we can do.

We thank you for your Christmas card and for your
good wishes, As usual, I didn't get around to sending any
out but that doesn't mean that I didn't think of all of you.
Will you please send me Allce's address by return maill as
I should like to send her some little token gift for the
baby,

Hoping to hear from you again soon,

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swalne Thomas

P.S. In reading your last Diary I was particularly impressed with
the letter you copled from Warren., He 1s certalnly a gifted boy
and his observations are always extremely important, I was also
amused with Miyako's and Tom's pictorial representation of "the
battle of the century,"”




Charles

Kikuchl

NEMORANDUM FROM DR. DOROTHY THOMAS TO

FIELD STAFF DATED FEBRUARY 12, 1943

RE

MEETING WITH MR. EMBREE, WRA SOCIAL

ANALYSIS SECTION

Filed In Billigmeler file




January 8, 19456

Dear Charllie:

I am glad that the arrangements for your trip have
been made. Don't worry about housing. I have talked to
the head of International House and he says he 1s pretty
sure they can take care of you, This will be in a sort
of dormitory, but I think you will rather enjoy belng
there. If that falls through, I will be sure to think
of something else for you. I am not sure what thelr
arrangements are, but I think, to be on the safe side
you had better bring your ration books with you. It {s
perfectly satlsfactory for you to return by way of Glla,
In fact, I was going to suggest thls to you myself.

It will not be necessary for you to bring a copy
of your cases, We will simply make summaries and write
out headings in the margins for them. On the other hand
we shall do a great deal of work on the Diarles and shali
probably cut up one of the coples that we have here.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas




March 19,1945

Dear Charlie,

I suppose you are now readjusted to the dirty, windy city,
even though you must be longing for California and its blond,

I am graduvelly getting your Jjobs done, ©Enclosed the
revised resettlement outline. Please go over it carefully, and
send me any changes that you make.

In regard to the various jobs we lald out for you, I think
it 1s important for you to give prilority teo the follow-up of the old
cases, insofar as thls 1s possible. This 1s because I have been
informed that you will probably get a 1#A when your reclassiflication
comes up. “hether they draft you er not is of-cBurse another
matter, It seems, however, that the University cannot get "certi-
fleation™( whatever that means) for the 2As under 30 years of age.
Therefore, we have to send in an "uncertified" request for deferment.,

ne small ray of hope is that I got the Viar Manpower Commission to

interpret™ the study as "essential", and I am golng to include a
photostat copy of thelr interpreation with the request for draft
deferment, I will send in the documents on the 30th of March, so,
if you are golng to write them a letter, plan to do so at about the
same time.

Jimmy and Hattle are here, and like the place., We are
having great difficulties in finding housing, however, Even with
the classificatlion of the study as essentlal, which makes them
avallable for some sort of war housing, we have found absolutely
nothing, except in return for domestic service, It is not a
matter of discriminationt we literally have not got a single
address at which we could apply. Tuttle, of«course, has nothing
at all,

Johnny still has three months to go on your diary,
Hattie 1s almost through with the first typing job( the case indexes,
or whatever we called them), You will be receiving things from
us now pretty regularly.

I 100k forward to getting your dlary soon, to see what
happened on your trip to camp, etc. Glve my regards %o all the
Kikuchis, and to ¥rank and Loulse.

Sincerely yours,




March 29, 1945

CHARLES KIXKUCHI

12 SOCIAL SCIENCE BUILDING
1126 East 59th Street
CHICAGO ILLINOIS

DO NOT COMMUNICATE WITH YOUR DRAFT BOARD. LETTER FOLLOWS.

DOROTHY S THOMAS




March 29, 1945

Dear Charlle:

The University War Councll has agreed to
allow me to appear before your draft board and
dlscuss our situation with them. If the draft
board takes a favorable attitude, the University
will then submlt an appllcation for deferment.

It is best, therefore, that you make no personal
move toward the draft board but let me see whether
I can handle thils when I appear before them,

Hastily yours,

Dorothy Swalne Thomas




Aprll 4' 1945.

Dear Charlle:

I appeared before your draft board this afternoon.
They are an intelligent and understanding group of men,
but thelr hands are tled by instructions., They showed’
me the cases they had on hand: wlthout exception, all
uncertified requests for deferment of men under 50 are
beilng turned down, e.g., englneer, aged 29, with three
children, worklng for the P.G. & K. ete., "all the way
along the line. They asked how important you were to
our work and expressed a sympathetle interest in what
we were doing. I told them, in detail, how important
you were to the Study. They thereupon suggested that
we appeal thelr adverse decision, which will be given
1mmed1ately. They sald they would not consider the
appeal "an unfriendly act." At best, their decision w111
be overruled; at worst, 1t will glve us about 60 days "de-
laying action." By that time, the war in Europe may well
be over, and it may happen that you will never be asked
to serve. In view of my report (which will be confirmed
by a letter from the Board) the University has agreed to
appeal--a2 most unusual procedure for them to follow in
cases of this sort. BSo, the only thing for you to do is
to go along with your work, hoping for the best. The
worst that can now happen is appérently induction about
June first., I'll send you coples of all correspondence.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas




April 17, 1946

Dear Charlie:

I recelved your letter of April 13 but have not yet
got the box of data you mentlioned. You certainly seem to
have made progress on your report, I promise to criticize
the job analyses just as soon as I get them. You are right
in assuming that I have been too busy to do anything much
on the cases you left for me, but I will in time, Rosalle
was here and I began a page-to-page criticism of her report
and as you can imagine that is a very time-consuming but
necessary procedure. She obtained a good fellowshilp iIn
Chicago and will go there in September. So I really have
to work with her to get her material in shape before she
leaves the study.

I will be in a better position to answer the questions
you raise about your cases when I receive your analyses.
Of fhand, I would say that in regard to the single women, the
fact that they econceive of marriage, rather than an occupation,

as thelr goal would have to be ment { oned briefly in the job
sectlion, The maln part of it would go in the family adjustment
section under 4-F, Similarly, famlly econfllets in the inlitial
resettlement should go in that section unless there 1s material
bearing specifically on the job of the individual concerned.
For instance, if the parents object to thelr taking up an occu-
pation of a certaln sort,

I am glad that you wired me about your 1-A notice since
we were waiting on a final notification from the Board and they
just neglected to send it to us. They dld write the War Couneil,
however, suggesting that we appeal. Miss Ellwood promlses me
that the letter of appeal will go out today. I have sent her
a rough draft of a letter and she will undoubtedly send me a
copy of the one they write which, of course, I will send to you.
I certainly sympathize with you in your worries about your
future.

In regard to Dick: Ithink it 1s quite Improbable that
he showed any of your cases to a girl in Poston. He does have
sn the Adamic book, She might have referred to that, He did
have one or two cases with him after the conference that you
attended in Salt Lake City, but has none at all now, and I
will in any case take the matter up with him with my usual
delicacy when he comes here for a month in May.

Johnny claims she has done right by you.

Sincerely yours,




April 23,1945
Dear Charlie,

This is in reply to your letter of April 19th. I realize that you
are all steamed up on your report, and I do not want to divert you
unduly. At the same time, 1t is really essential that some time be
devoted to the follow-ups of your cases. There will necessarily be
additional "loss" of cases, through moves from Chicago, unless you get
active on this matter. Furthermore( and this is confidential for the
pr.n.nt) I am very seriously conegidering preparing a volume of cases,
with a lengbhy introduction, giving the background of evacuation and
resettlement, as the first publication in'our series. - There are several
reasons for this?! one, being that the Rockefeller Foundation would like
gsomething published; and it-is, without any question guite impossible
to contemplate early publication f anthing about developmen's in the
camps or any of Morton's dynamite. The second reason is that I honestly
believe the publication of some of your cases would do much to promote
understanding of the problems facing the Niseis -1 did not tell you, but
after six weeks of distressing negativism on the part of my Colonel "Larry",
he and his Major( who is incident3lly Helen Gahagan's brother) came to :
the office, picked up some of your cases, asked permission %o look at them,
which I granted, and were, to my utter surprise, completely bowled over
I could hardly tear them away from the cases. Larry keyt saying "But
this woman is AMERICAN,. This girl talks like my daughter, etc. otc."
There was certainly an increase in understanding, if not a complete reversil
of attitude. If I prepare this volume, I shall want to have a fair
sampling of the casess zoot-suiter, delinquents, etc. along with the rest.
Anyway, if 1 go ahead with this project, which I shall not do until I
have a chance to talk it over with President Sproul and others, it is
essential that the cases be brought as far as possible up to date.
Therefore, I suggest that -you allocate your time about fifty-fifty
between report and followe-up for the present. Then we shall see what
happens about the draft before you go into the matter of new cases.
By the way, you did not acknowledge receipt of the resettlement outline.
You did reccive it, didn't you? Is it satisfactory?

Re supplies, yes I think it is betger for you to buy everything
you need in Chicago, at least everything of the standard sort, that
weigh$ much. We will continué to send stamps, etc wupon request,
and ang$hing else you have difficulty getting.

I haven't yet received your diary, analyses, new case, etc that
you mentioned last week, but assume they will probably arrive tomorrow,.

Please thank Alice for a nice letter.
Sincerely yours,
Diek arrives on Friday to stay a month or longer. Jimnny is doing

well, but suffering because he doesn't make more speed. Rosalie
is again happoy in her "home", Tule Lake.







May 5, 1945
Dear Charlie,

Even though I still-haw 150 hard pages of Rosalie's manuseript
to go through for page-by-page criticism, I have taken time to go
over some of your job analyses. On Monday, I will send you at
least two with my revisions. My main criticism is that you are
unquestionably getting in two much, and that you are not sticking close}
enough to the job experience per se. You will see this particularly
in the one I haw just revised, i.e. Georgze Taki, For instance,
on p«3d his very long description of his relationship with WRA can
be greatly abbreviated. ° Much of it does not bear direectly on the
Job situation. You hawe a good deal of repetition in his attitudes
towards fugure. This should be cut down markedly, and oriented
more closely to the future in respect to .obs, The main thing
is to do more writing and summarizing and synthesizing of your own
using quotations only when you are sure they are relevant, You
will see what I meun when I send in the revisions, I hope.

I cleared up the matter you were worried about with Diek. It
seews he did show & case, in his office, to a Mise Sawada, who has
been collaborating on the study. She is a friend of Jimmy Yamada's,
who was around at the time. Neither she nor Jimmy wae particularly
discreet, since Jimmy went into quite a discuseion, apparently,
about warious cases he had read, including Texas Mary's. Howaver,

I don't see that there is much to worry about: I don't believe the
gossip will go any further.

Everyone is enthusiastic about my tensative plan to get some
of your cases ready for publication, and I think I shall go ahead
with it. Therefore, it is quite essential that you put as much
time as possible into the matter of follow-up.

I am certainly hoping to hear from Frank soon. Working
over Rosalie's ms. has been 2 major job, believe me. Our trouble
with it is just the opposite to poor Frank's dilemma: we just have
too mueh data and it has to be boiled down $remendously.

Regards to all.

Sincerely yours,




June 2, 1945

Dear Charlie,

The macessity of planning where we stand and where we go from
here has borne heavily upon me lately. The uncertainiy about
your draf¢ status is of-course a eomplicating factor %o me as well
a8 %o you. I have decided,to g0 ahead on t he assumption that you
will not be drafted, however, On this assumption, I want you
to plan to bring the Chicago observations to a close by December 31lst,
Priority to be placed on complete followeup of all your earlier
cases that have not left Chicago. Your second probiem is to
proceed as you have with the organization of your data according
to our outline.

Now we come %o the period after December 3lst. It is
apparent that the situation om the iest Coast will be extraordinarly
important to be reppesented in our report. We shall definitely
want both case histories and déseriptive @ocuments of the experiences
of resettlers. I should 1like to have an "option" oa youw time
for at least the first four months of 1946, in which you would
g0 around from point %o point in California( and possibly in
Washington and Oregon) and get records for us. It might extend
for a longer period, but I anm in no position to guarantee this
at present. You would concentrate on the Nisei, as you have
in Chicago, and Jimmy would make certain comparable observations
of Igsei resecttlers. .

I realize that this plam will broak into your work in the
University, but I see no other alternative, from the standpoint <
of the "good of the study®, I% will not complicate your family
resettlement prvoblem, for, if you yourself do not relocate to this
area, we shall have to consider Chicago your headquart-rs and
provide some living expenses. In any event, even if you did
resettle here, you would of-gourse, have expenses while in the fiald
and most of t his work would be fiékd work.

As /I told Frank, I will write on Monday regarding Louise and
other matiers.

Sincerely yours,

: (:Ftr\)-uﬂ—-%




June 5,1945

Year Charlle,

3 called up your draft board today to see
whether they had any report on our appeal, <t had just
come in! It was, as we had feared, a 1l-A, You will
receive officlal notice shortly, I pr:sume,

This 1s bad news for me and for the Study,
I had every hope that we could go ahead with the plan for
a serles of case studles of returnees, as I wrote you
last Saturday,

As faf as you personally are concerned, I
should say that 1t 1s not an unmixed evil. Feeling as
you do, you would probably never feel entirely happy about
not serving, even though you have every justification in
the world for staylng out and continuing with your work,
which we have every hope willl make some difference in
regard to problems of post-war planning for minoritles.
Furthermore, your status will probably be improved by
being a vebern,

A1l that I am trying to say in tre above
paragraph is, after all "Cheer up,"

As far as your work is concerned, it 1s
important to put every effort into the follow-ups, and to
drop everything else, If Louse has no definite plans,
i1t might be we%l to ask her to stay on for another month,

full-time, that 1s, through July.

I reallize that this whole thing throws a monkey
wrench into the family r=settlement plans, I telephoned
Jack and told him the bad news,

Hastlly yours,




June 18, 1945

Dear Charlle:

I received your letter of June 15. I have gone
over ecarefully the follow-ups that you have made of the
cases you sent in last month, In general, they are
exactly what I want and very well done indeed, There
ere two points that I wish you would look out for and
go through all your cases to see whether you can fi11
in those that are missing. In the first place, I
always want a description of the person, helght, welght,
general appearance, any physlcal defects, etc. In the
second place, I want a descriptlion of the conditlons
under which they are living., You will undoubtedly find
when you write up that housing section there are many
gaps in respect to your own descriptlon of what the hous-
ing was: nelghborhood, rooms, persons living together,
facllities, neatness, ete.

It 1s certainly good news sbout Tom's winning
the prize. Has he gone abroad yet? I am indeed glad
that Loulse can arrange to stay on for another month.

We checked with Miss Elwood sbout your inductlon.
I enclose copy of Mrs, Wilson's notes on the telephone
conversation. My personal opinion 1s thet you are un-
wise to try to arrange family resettlement at this time,
but that 18 something that you have undoubtedly thought
out for yourself and reached the opposite conclusion.

Yes, Jimmy has his I-A but has not yet recelved
the notice for the date of his physical and we hope to
use delaying tactics as much as possible., Since his
draft board is here, however, I am afrald he will be
called all too soon.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas

Enclosure




Board in S.F.couldn't give any date as it all depends
on when they get their July induction notice as to
number required. It may be that, if it is a small

number, he will not even be called for the July /o

date, When Charlle gets his notiflcation, he has
to appear at the Chicago office of the Selective
Service and have them send for his file to S.F,
When that reaches Chicago, the Chicago office will
1ssue a new induction date. This all means, says
Miss Elwood, that 1t could well be August before he
has to leave. He has to be sure to notify S.F, of

any change of address.




June 10,1945
Dear Charlie,

A postseript to my letter of yesterdays Before you are
inducted, you must write up in summary form that part of your
life history between the Adamie opus and your own diary. It

does not have to be overelaborate, but I shall certainly need it.

Since Rosalie won't be in Cnicago until late September, she cannot

interview you. And Frank obviously won't have time. 30 you
will just have to do the thing yourself.

I am deily mulling over ideas for "our volume". AS
alvays, things will be 2 little slowed up due to recurring cerises
on the study, but the plan itself is definite.

Sincerely yours,




July 5, 1945

Dear Charlie,

I, too, was not surprised at your induction notice. I am
not sure, however, that you have followed the correct technique.
Misgs Ellwood is on vacation, and I have not been able to check
again, but as I understand it, you are supposed to appear before
a8 Chlcage Induction Center, and ask THEM to send for your records.
lease check into this immediately, and t2ll them what you have
already done. Under the circumstances, it is very unlikely indded
that your order will go #n for the July induction in Chicago.
Therafore, I think you mway be unwise in dropping your Social VWelfare
course, for I believe you will be able to complete eno.zh 6f it
to get credit. 8o far as your work for me is concerned, it seens
that you are doing all you can. I have asked for three things
(1) as complate follow-up on as many cases as you can possibly
gety in sowe cases, you may have to use "informants”, ie. people
who know womething about the cases, rather thap the individuals
themselves., fvery effort should be made, naturally, to contact
the ind viduals themselves(2) the eomwplotion of your own life history
(3) a cheeck back over kour cases to be sure that you have given
as much of a physieal deseription of the persons eoncerned as you
ean; picttres to be submitted( not to be used for publication) wherever
possible, You have mentioned the work on 1 and 2, but not on 3.
“e your pa.erst as I understand i%, there were three copies
of cose histories mades one for the Chicago office, one for Berkeley,
one for yourself personally. It would be convenient if you could
let me have the Chicago office copies, ledding your personal copies
temporarily to Frank. Otherwise, I agree, it is better to leave
all miscellaneous papers with Frank,

Jimmy has not yet been called for his physical. Since I
said I absolutely had to have him for three months, I think the
University is doing something for me in the way of casual delaying
tacticep although they cannot and will not ask outright for a
deferment.

I haven't yet received your diary, S0 all I know about
your family plans is what you told me breefly in your last twe
letters. Try not to worry %oo much.

Sincerely yours,




July 9, 19456

To whom it msy concern:'

I have known Charles Kikuchl since 1941, and he has been employed
by me, as Research Assistant in the University of California,
from June 1942 to date, PEecause of the difficult eircumstances
connected with his evacuation (es a person of Japanese ancestry)
from Callfeornia and his resettlement in Chlecago, I have been
brought into more intimate contact with his famlly problems than
would normally ensue ln the employer-employee relationship., I
have, indeed, been personal and flnancilal advisor to the family
during this whole period and am welleinformed about the state

of their resources,

Charles Kikuchi hes been head of his family since early 1942,

His father, who had been a barber in Vallejo, was penniless and
111 at the time of evacuation, He dled in the fall of 1942 at
the (G1la River Relocatlion Project, leaving an ailling widow and
four younger children es Charles Kikuchi's responsibilty. The
latter took the older two of these children to Chicago 1In the
spring of 1943, supporting them entirely on his salary (which
then amounted to $160,00 & menth), Of these, one (Emiko), 1s now
in training in the Cadet Nurses' programj; the other (Bette) is
still a student and dependent upon Charles, The mother and two
younger children remalined in camp, where, up to the present,
thelr basie subsistance has been prevldoa by the War Relocation
Authority. Charles has, however, had to furnish them with cash
income for clothes and other items not provided by the government,
The War Reloeation Authority 1s ~ow proceeding with camp closure,
and Charles has made plans to bring hils mother and young brother
and sister to Chicago., The two chfldron (Tom and H{ynkn) will be
entered in the public schools, DBecause of his mother's 111
health (an operation will soon be necessary), Bette, the older
dauthter who is now in Chicago, will have to stay at home as
nurse for the mother and houuf:ooper for the famlly, Thus, four

persons (Mrs, Shizu Kikuchi, Bette, Tom, and Miyake) will be
ﬁnrlos ﬁikuoﬁ

completely dependent upon C 1's income, At present

he earns (175,00 per month from the University, This income will,
of course, cease upon his induwetion, Unless the full Army allot-
moent ls given the family, it would be lmpossible Tor them to meet
even subslstence standards, I respectfully urge your favorable
consideration of thils case.

Dorothy Swaln Thomas
Director, Evacuation and Resettlement Biudy

and
Professor of Rural Sociology
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111 at the time of evacuation, He died in the fall of 1942 at
the Glla River Relocation Project, leaving an ailing widow and
four younger children as Charles kikueni's responsibilty., The
latter took the older two of these children to Chicago in the
spring of 1943, supporting them entirely on his salary (which
then amounted to $150,00 a month), Of these, one (Emiko), is now
in training in the Cadet Nurses' program; the other (Bette) is
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August 2, 1945

Dear Charlie,

S0 at last you are "in", or very near. I know
what a sense of relief it must be. You should feel great
pride in a job well done : mnot only the magnificent per-
formance for the Study, but also the heroiec way in which
you have solved your family problems. Now a new era
begins for you, and we 2re all wishing that it will be a
happy and successful onee-e-not the interlude in the Army,
but your long time future in the postwar world. You
have certainly shown that you've got what it takes.

The write-up on your life-~history was quite satis-
factory for my purposes. I wish you would drop a note to
Louis Adamic, with a copy for my files, indicating that you
are willing to have me use the material he published in his
book to any extent that I wish and asking him in turan to
put no restrictions on it. You may say that, of-cour:e,

I will write for specific permission from him for direct
quatations and that full credit will be given.

I am, indeed, pleased with the followeups. Now
it is up to me to whip a manuscript into shape. I will not,
of-course, be able to meet the original deadline I had set,
but it will be sometime this fall. Right now I am working
like mad on Hosalie's ms. as she leaves in a few weeks.
Frank is busy with revisions. Jimmy did not get drafted,
as they threw him back into 4C on technical grounds( parents
in Japan)’

Yes, it is ok to let Louise stay until Frank returns,
If she runs out of work, tell her I wish she would work up
her father's life history and experiences, if she is willing
to.

Consider the fan a gift to the Kikuchi family. God
forbid I should ever have to live in the Bast, where it
might be neededl Your apartment sounds swell. Please
give my regards to your mother.

Let us hear what happens. If you should get
turned down for flat feet or something, please telegraph,
80 that I will not "terminate" you and then have to go
through the redtape of reinstatement.

All here send best wishes.

Sincerely yours,




August 31, 1945

Dear Charlie:

I certainly apologize for not having written
you earllier but the end of the war has meant a radical
reconversion on our part, too. Perhaps Mrs. Wilson
told you that I have reorganized the plan of publlca-
tion and your materlal will be used in the second,
rather than the first volume, I am committed to send
the first volume to press by December 1, I think you
can imagine how nervous I am getting as the days pass,
The second one, which will be based largely on your case
materlal, oughé to go to press early next spring.

You certainly plcked a swell time to be drafted.
My hope now is that they will keep you in at least
ninety days so that you will get the G.I. benefits.
Then I would really like them to demobilize you so that
you could do some more work for us, for I think the
situation with regard to Nisel Ompioynnnt is going to
be very critical.

Everyone here sends best wishes and we hope
you will write to us soon again.

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas




September 26, 1945

Dear Charlie:

We haven't heard from you for some time and
are wondering how things are going. This is just
a brief note to tell you the good news that Frank
has been appointed as assistant professor in the
University of Washington, with a very good salary
and lots of prestige, He will not return to
Chicago but will go directly from here to Seattle.
Loulse has kindly consented to close out the offlece.

Things here are developing accerding to plan
and I am actually not far behind the schedule I set
myself for completing the first volume.

I look forward to getting your dlary, when
I assume I will not only read everything that has
happened to you, but will find out also how Bette
and the other members of the family are getting
along.

Regards from all,

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas




October 30, 1945

Dear Charlie:

At last we have an address so that we can write
to you again., I assume you must have got Mrs, Wilson's
note saylng that your diary had arrived safely. I have
been reading it in the evenings with the usual breathless
interest that your wrliting seems to arouse, Some day,
somehow, you must boll that diary down and publish a book
on your own., I have a feeling that it would really be a
best seller, but wait until we get Volume II out and then
you will be able to proceed in your own way,.

Mrs, Wilson 1s typing up the dlary but we expect
it to take a long time since she is only doing it in
odd moments, We keep her very busy with successive
revisions of the manuscript for Volume II, It it quite

apparent that we won't make the deadline we had set,
although I am not going to give up hope until November 20.
Actually, I feel we will come pretty close to it and since
it was a self-imposed deadline it doesn't make too much
difference.

I was delighted to hear from Jack that he had got
Into Stanford, and the news about the work you will be
doing at the hospltal is certalnly thrilling. It looks to
me as though you are really golng to get a career there
and that the Kikuchi success story 1s just beginning.

Frank has finally left for Seattle. I am sure I
told you that he 1s now an assistant professor and very
happy. Jimmy went to Minldoka in order to see the final
kicking out of the people that WRA 1s doing. It is a
traglc story, as you can well imagine, and will be handled
in detail in Volume III, if we ever get around to Volume III,
Dick 1s now on his way to Poston to see what's happening
there. I hope Bette gets her school affairs stralghtened
out and that the allotment comes through., Johnny sald teo
say she will be writing very shortly. She seems to have
been successful in busting up her sorority, so congratulations
are in order.

All here send regards,

Sincerely yours,

Dorothy Swaine Thomas




